FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/PRIVACY ACTS SECTION

COVER SHEET

SUBJECT: LOUIE, LOUIE

(THE 60's SONG)
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Memon.dum R L

TO : ,DIRECTOR, FBI . . DATE: 2/17/64
ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

IMAX MUSIC, NYC, 4.Y.

MIAMI)

T?HﬂWL.auchhauL:Z) :
Transmltted herewith are the following items for examination
by Ahe FBI Laboratory:

b

byriés of "Louie Louie" as published by Limax Music.

i €y
Record "I,ouie Louie" (under obscene cover).
Y

Reported obscene 1yrics for "Louie Louie." (Under

Lfﬁ: = 2gbcene cover).

| 3
Eh\ ecelved complaint from 3
5:E§ igh School, advising that captione S very popular with they
zu | high school students, and he has been furnished lyrics for the song,
_'Eg\ which are very obscene. e ‘iz
ez
N | he determined that this record is yetys
§2 popular, is a best seller in the area, and is played by the locai 18
: gg radio stations.. He said the record is a calypso-type song, and the’
&x| Words are hard to recogniZe. However, with a copy of the obscene wo
22| to refer to, it sounds like the lyrics are identical with the
§ enclosed obscene lyrics.
8
aid
Radio Station WKXY, furnished what Limax Music Company claims to ; 4®
e the actual lyrics of the song, which 1s nclosure #1., However,
Hsaid the lyricg.of ong do not seem to be the
_'same. REO- 23 M '91

Enclosures wére'furnished_ to SA

45«296/—‘ |
q L,%Lﬁ:ll»

e 37
- Buréad J(Encs. 3 ENCLOSW e g 1_61.& R
- Tampa k | LpI- r "”'Ffb'R%\l%A

190~ 493 49-

FROM AC, TAMPA (145-New) (P)
443153
SUBJECT: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; oy
PHONOGRAPH_RECORD v L
TE LOUI&" DISTRIBUTED

-



TP 145-New

Laboratory is requested to determine if enclosed
record, '"'Louie Louie'", can be con51dered obscene for purposes of
prosecutlon under ITOM statute.

h.__.-i,t 3 et e. . E - S L e el cL . e
2 PR . '\."" W y o

The three enclosures may be retained by ‘the Laboratory
or destroyed, if, after examination, it appears they w111 be of
no further use. R 1., R _

A e

by ~
- 3
s -
. i -
3 . i, .
. - -
Tl
>
. .
- B C :
. -
~ .
iy
L4
- z EN
- : - .
B . LT o
> - ST . ﬁ N
- n bl
. < 3 M . = L
. -2 e
. s &
A - g
.
[
.~
[ - .
-
v .
‘
. 3 -
.. .- -
g F - :
- Py . T .
8 - B . . . . N
a . . . Y
" - B e < L > T .




C - ’
2 S -
- =.
-

8AC, Tampa :
Director‘; ¥BI /(/"5""02» 9é/ / -'

amn——sxxnmonucim o N |

Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. R
Holmes
MA!L RO ryee vt ]

Gandy —

C e e ——



letter to BAC, Tampa - -
RE: UNSUB; MOGBAPI! uconn "WIB LOUTE"

-

, ' For tnrther 1nfon.tl.on. an m release dated 2/12/64
. - 4ndicated that the “CGovermment Aas dropped investigations it had
. n conducting into.complaints that a popnhr mck-and-ron B
record has obsceno lyric-

}2 “__‘. 34
mtlnth:.o% :
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wPI-132 ‘ :
(RECORD)
% vAsnxucron--m COVERNMENT NAS DROPFED INVESTICATIONS IT EAD
55'@: gguggﬁuc INTO COMPLAINTS THAT A POPULAR ROCK-ANZ-ROLL RECORD NAS
THE com.ufns CHARCED THAT YNE RECORD 1 ® AS RECORDED
TNE VANE LABEL BY TME XINCSMEN, MAD OFF-CO VEICK CULY :
PETECTED VHEN THE }{,' P.M, PLATTER WAS PLAYED AT & /3 RPN, L
RE aL
COMMUNIC ATIONS COMMISSION ec) TNE POST OFFICT AND JWTICT
DEPARTMENTS AFTER COMPLAI RECLIVED FRON ABOUT & NALF DOZEN
FERSONS mcumuc INDIANA m: OR NATTHEV E, WELSE
ALL COVERNMENTAL ACENCIES DROPPED YHEIR mvisnemcm
MECAUSE v VERE BNABLY 10

BETEANINE WNAT THE LYRICS @F THI
SONG WERL, TYEW ATTER LISTENING T0 THE RECORDS AT SPEEES RANGING \
FROM 16 RPN 10 78 RPN,
\ 2/12--S01308
o @
LomAx  Mausic
N, W — |/j/5'£(6[¢/'4
' NOT ®¥®CORDED
170 MAR 4 1954
eSE Y § " oh L
125, 2,
STMARS 1964

WASHINGTON CAPITAL NEWS SERVICE




GSA GEN. REG. NO. © . —

* ;* UNITED STATES GO‘” NMENT <)
M B -
emorarum .
TO : /@;_g(ECTOR, FBI | DATE: 3/4/64

LY
e

FROM C, TAMPA (145-84)(P)

=== SUBJECT: UNKNOWN SUBJECT ;
e PHONOGRAPH RECORD
' "IQUIE LOUIE" DISTRIBUTED

N/ BYCLIMAX MUSIC, NYC,
ITOM | ' ‘
ReTPlet 2/17/64 and Bulet 2/28/64.

Please note Miami incorrectly carried as office of origin,
Tampa letter of reference.

There is nothing of pertinent interest to Miami in this
case, Miami disregard.

G)— Bureau

1 - Miami (Info)

Wy a0 I

12 MAR 6 1964 |

28 1 I
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72 MAR161963
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b LABORAFORY &

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ’
WASHINGTON, D. C.

__;‘;_ Te:  FBI, Tampa (145-New) Date:  March 4, 1964

Ro:“ i " m m = :
5 b@m LOVIE" DISTRIBUTER
B LINX JIBIC, IC.. ...

Examination nquoltod by:

FB1 ru- No. . °
 Lab. Ne. ~.?f

Ro(efonco-:- ‘.:1 : v‘- - mte: yl?/“ mm& utt‘el' to Tﬂp& 2/28/“

) Ezamination mquested-

Remarks: . -

!V.i‘

ALL [ g 5 ~ 1964
» b1c' COMM-FBI

R R Kz;,:‘.-*"w
Rosen
Sullivan

Tavel
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FEDERAL BUREAU_OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.
™ §BI, Yampa (145-Hew) sorruens.  March 4, 1964
Re: . L : ' Lab. Ne. - 7

mmmmmu nshoa
Isriesto ecord “LOUIE SOUIR™ R g

- .- R
=

4 : otuununmo;ﬁenmmmmmmum
Rasy + ~ Laboratory, SRR o o
: The lyriu of the on the vecord, Ql
- definitely deteﬂinod 1n t!e“goratory prnn;tioi.»

uarL rood (] TeLeTYPE UNIT []
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Recorded 2/24/64" FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE NO LAB FILE

Laboratofy Work Sheet

A
Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; Fae s 7S - 276 /\j
- PHONOGRAPH RECORD . Lab. § D=443153 AV
= "LOUI€ LOUIE" DISTRIBUTED | -

BY LIMAX MUSIC, NYC,

(00 '1&!1) T -} T e s
Examination requested by e Ta.mpa (145—3@') @' {_mu’ 397/ 64
. T (2
Exum‘ination requested: . Docunent A . Date received: 3 J} 64

Result of Exummution . - B ,Exgminotion by

i. /vfalwﬂﬁ

Specimens submitted for examination
(4

Q1 VAND Record entitled "LOUIE LOUIE (Richard Berry) THE x:msm"
on one side and ‘HAUNTED cas'rm: LYNN nsm) KINGSm"
the other side . - . )

ALSO SUBMITEED: Xerox copy of obscene words to record "LOUIE LOUIE"

and xexox copy of published lyr:l.cs to record
"IDUIB LOUIB" s

/0
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(\\_______ ,__.,.._._-— Enclosed 43~wu~copy of & citizen eonphint

' concerning the subject recopd. It is mnoated that
you arrange an interview of
finding that the record lyrics are obscens.

l/fe o{iginatliynzgi fron Florida alleging
obscene cs. _ _
\, Enclosure - f [——-
N CE -
. & -
:\‘v . (0]21—005\ |
T
NG
‘ S \ .-f
R
N
5‘&&/ EX-103 -

sunjsc;r:

S dugg

*, girector, Federal Burean of Investigation

erbert J. Miller, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
Division

scenity, )
Louie, Louie®

-

SAloe 2p3As

f/]f/u C‘/i/)/Mu’iJ

We request that you advise us of your find-
ings froa your current investigation of -a complaint
that, the record has

M-

DATE: March13136~

HIMIEJP:ls
97-26S<0

‘to verify his é)"lc,

I

\J




. BRo3eny
FEB7 195

M¥r., Robert F, Kennedy - i T
Attorney Geneéral USA CRIVINAL s ii

Yashington, - D.J.

Dear Mr. Kennedy:

"o do you turn to when your'teen ase daughter buys and
brings home vornosravhic or obhscene materials being sold
along with objects directed and aimed at the 'teen age
marxet?ip every City, Village and Record ehop 1n this
Nation? - .

My daughter brought home a record of "LOUIE LOUIE" and

I, after reading that the record had been bhanned from

being vlayed on the air because it was obscene, oroceeded

to try to decipher the jumble of words,

The lyrics are so filthy that T can-not enclose them in

this letter. -

This record is on WAND label # 143-A recorded dy

KINGSMEN "a\F€rden Production by, Ke Chase and Jerry

ennon" and th€re is an address 1650 wd‘“ﬁew York, N.Y.
———Es il "“"""ﬂ"\a‘_.. CmaChamarA T,

J would like to see these people, The artlsts "the Record

\\\company and the promoters prosecuted to the full extent of

L4
We all know there is obscene materials available for those
-who seek 1t, but when they start sneaking in this material
in the guise of the latest 'teen age rock & roll hit record ., ...
these morons have gone too far.

This land of ours is headed for an extreme state of moral
degradation what with this record, the biggest hit movies
and the sex and violence exvloited on T.V.

How can we stamp out this menace? ? ? ?

Yours very tru

L7D - E | ;.Z,’/:.'dﬂ:‘\
. . o ) Js‘.w"/ Co

| 4l FEB 4 1964 ¢
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o=t Zea-ii Oh, no. Jrah her way dovm low.
{Tzpeat ) This line least clear.
reoa -~

Toire ig oa fine little #irl waiging
girl across the way.

r a2ll aloxe, "
e girl I lay &t home..

o
+h
o
H
|3
[

(Corus)

Tonicnt &t ten I'1l lay her cgain
“iet1l Tuek your girl end by the way
Aind . on ihait chair I'll lay her there.

T ~ele v tone .. &8h.. in Ler healr.

{Chorus)

She hed o roneo on, I mcoved avove.

oL ppsta) v - RS 'Y - .

1+ won't be long she'll slip 1= off.
T hnels her in my arms and then

-

- Lo ) - .- L P - .-I
i T tolf her I'E rather lry Rer &8¢l
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3/16/64
4

/ Airtel | LIZ
el 7SS Ve

To: SACs, Indisnapplis (Enclosures 4)

Taupa (Enclosures 4)
EX-103 From: Director, ¥FBI |
UNSUB;
~PACNOGRAPH . 7.'
RECORDED BY ‘l‘
ENTITLED * Uli“
ITONM

Bnclosed herewith for information of Indianapolis
and Tampa are two copies each of a self-pxplanatory letter
received at the Bureau from the Department wherein they

JC  request that mb'
interviewed concerning a letter bhe wrote to e partuent

1D on 1/30/64 indicating that he had examined a phonograph

q- record that had been purchased by his daughter entitled,

e Louie™ and found same to be obscene. Two copies of
%lottor to the Departuent are also enclosed for
inTormation.

The Department has roquestod thtt they be advissd
of results of cnrront 4avestigation being conducted in

B Y cord was reported as being obscene
by t Barasota, Florida,
Tampa case entitled “Unsub; Phonograph Record 'nouio Louie'
Distributed by Limax Music, NYC, ITOM."™

Indianapolis at m interview
BB ¢ obtain any evidence ve that would
indicate the record "louie Louie™ to be obscene and thereafter

L— present facts to local USA to deteruine if he would entertain
prosecution for violation of the n'on Statute.

Tampa oxpedite hvestigauon at Sarasota, Florida,
concorn:lng the record "louie Louto" and make extra copy

T — b7¢ ‘
o SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
?n:,lslie:an /" ‘/\ﬂg M A |

[

mm}% 2 O 13 U“’

Holmes
Gandy MAIL ROOM TELETYPE unit [

>
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Airtel to 8ACs, Indianapolis
Tamps
Re: UNSUB; PBDNOGRAPH RECORD

of your report available to Bureau for dissemination to the
Department. For information of Indianapolis, the Department

recently received a copy of the record "Louie louie" from

v - mutn & request that
t be reviewed to determine vas of an obiEceme mature.
" The Department advised that they were unadble to interpret any

of the wording in the record and, therefore, could not make

any docision concerning the matter and were so advising the
fadividual who made the record available to thes for review,

, For further information, an UPIl release dated 2/13/64
- indicated that the “Governwent had dropped investigations it had
been conducting into complaints that ] popular rock-and-rodl
record has obscene lyrics.

"The complaints chargod thut thouxocord "louie Louie,"
as recorded on the Wane label by the Kingswén, had off-color
lyrics which could be detected vhon the 45 r.p.n. plattor vas
played at 88-1/3 r.p.m. - .

Invo-tigttions of tho record were startod by She
~ Yedoral Communications Coamission (FCC), the Post orftco and
‘ Justice Departments after complaints were received from about
& half dozen persons, including Indiana Governor Matthew E. Welsh.

"All three Governmental agencies dropped their investi-
gations because they were umabie to detsrmine what the lyrics
of the song were, even after xittontng to tho records st mpeeds
ranging from 16 rpw to 78 rpma."” o

{ . ent in rece1pt ‘of letter from — '
b7C Mcomplaining that record "Louie Louie™ bﬂd
locally and believed to be obscene. Department desires

\)11) interviewed to verify that record lyrics are obscene. Departmen
also requested that they be advised of results of investigation

eing conduc ffice regarding simikar reocaord where
Sarasota, Florida turned over
L’co recor ocal authorities with obscene lyrics for same.

Investigation being conducted by Tampa and Indianapolis Offices
to determine if ITOM violation exists.

/5



Laboratory T1 .mittal Form
7-72 Vg

® g5 ©

—
~—olk . LABORATORY __a__

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

4 7 11, san Diego (145-Kew) P april 8, 1964

Fﬁa

1 | L

Exzamination requested by:

San Piego
Reference: utm m,/“
Examination requested: W‘ .
Remarks: ﬂulm .M”‘ h w m "m um m.
specimen Q1 will be Gimponod of 4n the tory.

|y Zg6]

ﬁ”_‘,c‘m
33 arn 6 1964

mummum'm)' S
- Tanga (145-%0v) Eoclosure (lad uprt) |
1 -~ 80-662 (obscene naterial)

61 DUPLICATE YELLOW

§ ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
TELETYPE uniT ]

£9 MAIL ROOM
b1¢

. \l _\:.— A o " 4. .
" Re: ’ ’ .
'_m . . ) . John Edgar Hoover, Director
1650 BROADYAY : ' O

N

*/' —a—

N

2LI7

ORI ety 1y / yf—‘

/6
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Zade . LABORATORY /o

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

" ¥BI, San Diego (145-Kow) e e ne, April 2, 1964
Re: 'Lub. No. . 145.2972
. " FAND D-445527 AV
- 1650 BROADVAY . o
ITOM | ' TR
Specimens received W/“ R .

Q1 “One 45 rpm VAND phonograph record entitled "LOUIE LOUIE
{ (Richard Berry) KINGSMEN™ on ono side and "HAUNTED
- CASTLE (ignn Easton) THE KINGSMEN" on the other side.

ALSO SUBMITTED: Photooopy of reported lyitu to record
“LOUIR 1OULIE"

Result of emi.na_tion :t' __

. - An additional copy of the ﬂm:ogr ph record doscribed
above as specimen Ql was submitted the Tampa Office with a
_letter datod 2/17/64 and tioned wn Subject) nmozrm \
) Record 'LOUIR LOUIE' Bistributed muz Music,

Oy
‘Because the lyrics of the song on the Fecor
could not be dofinitely determined in the Laboratory emination,
it oould not be detorn).nod whethar Ql u an obscom rocord. :

3pectnen Ql and the ALSO mxrm utorul are. - \\
rotained in the Bnronu’- Files, . PR

. .
. -~
- N T - P N e A
> N i =

= 1

mAaiL rooM (1 TeLETYPE UNiT [




we  FORA MU 1

Toev 104 - ,
UNITED -~ 5 , > NMENT ‘ - !

Memoranaum

TO :  DIRECTOR, FBI
Attn: FBI Ilaboratory

mow ;//SA\X_,\ INDIWAPOLIS (145-335) (P)
f i

paTe: 3/27/64

N
sugjectt  UNSUB? ‘P&é ONOGRAPH RECORD

RECORDED XY: THE KINGS%EN
ENTITLED “YLOUIE LOUIE 4.5 IR
| ITOM r 45501
? - CE T S
\—I/ 00: Ip (L AR AN + ) LN é
AN ReBuairtel, 3/16/64. jeg o 4T es;;/
. Enclosed for the Bureau, under obscene cover, one wand — .,
- record entitled "LOUIE LOUIE, "and one sheet typed lyrics V)
: allegedly transcribed from record "LOUIE LOUIE".
¢‘\%lﬂc' 2L /64 age daughter ‘
; b’]Dof advised I
: N about November, 1903, she purchase cord under Wand
ui\\ = label at Blanchard's, a record shop in Crown Point,
. - Indiana. TJ
\, _ Record 1s entitled "LOUIE LOUIE" and is a 45 rpm. /) °/7
g Cther wording on record is as follows: l/‘ o
Zr- . e
é§ 1650 Broadway, New,York, N.Y. s
zy! L A
E; 143-A Coo
&< 50083 < oa ;‘f\
EE\\\\ Limax Music BMI M
526\ Time 2:24 [+
& - Louie Loule 57
[ 7/ Nt 4/
Y (Richard Berry)
[y The Kingsmen
8

A Jerden Production by KEN CHASE and JERRY DENNON,

Record was publicly displayed, was routinely priced,
and was not suspected of being obscene when purchased.

- rgz‘lga‘]"/?ggé T mw e az%/—5
( G NI~ 7t

// ; ®

./

. i -
- 4 7" . \
2 B ‘,/ Lo e o g
P Lo ’
=
. A 'J .
—
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IP 145-335

j
Sometime after buying the record, —
heard from various acqualntances the record had obscene

. lyrics if the "LOUIE LOUIE" side were played at a speed
- of 33 1/3 inste the normal 45 rpm. About 1/29/64,
_ a coworker gavea&a typed sheet of lyrics which
o were allegedly :transcribed from the record when gayed

in this manner, and which appear obscene,

She said the record was widely played in the b
area and was once ranked first on the WLS Radio (Chicago) L)7Z)
record survey.

She sald she phyed the record in the manner ;
described above and the lyrics seem to follow very )
closely to the words on the typewrltten sheet. She
said the typed page was a transcription by some unknown
person in Crdwn Pointiarea and was not furnished with the
record.

FBI Iaboratory requested to examine enclosed
record and determine its obscene character when played
at 33 1/3 rpm instead of 45 rpm. Typed alleged
translation enclosed for assistance.

Although complete release obtalned, record
should not be destroyed until final opinion of the USA
is obtained. p

On 3/24/64, AUSA LESTER R, IRVIN, NDI, Hammond,
Indiana, advised facts to date indicate possible violation: -
Section 1465, Title 18,  if records lyrics are obscene,
and he would consider prosecution whenever that determination
is made.

Furnish Indianapolis results of examination into
obscene character of this record so AUSA IRVIN may be
advised.

/7



- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF

" Laboratory Work Sheet 7 s i w5 T i
e 00 kb FAle I

: ; " File # fYS-39¢ 1
b ¥ D-446412 AV

. Examination
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Chorus:

(Chorus

(Chorus

(Chorus

louie-louie

Oh, Louie, Louie, Oh, No,
Get her way down low.

Oh, Louie, Louie, Oh, Baby,
Get her down low,

A fine 1little girl awaiting for me
she's Just a girl across the way

Well I'11l take her and park all alone
She's never a girl I'd lay at home.

Repeat)

At night at 10 I lay her again
Fuck you girl, Oh, all the way
Oh, my bed and I lay her there
I meet a rose in her hair.

Repeat)
Ok Lets give it to them,right now!
She's got a rag on I'll move above

It wdn't be long she'll slip it off
I'll take her in my arms again

I'11 tell her I'll never leave again.

Repeat)

4

Get that Broad out of here!

2/



Laboratory ‘lransmittal r orm

7-72

- —<b'_ LABORATORY _ & -
‘FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.
To: BRI, Indiavapolis (145-333) Date:  pppd} 17, 1964
ReUNSUB; PHIONOGRAP RECORD . "“"O"
mm w m nmm John Edgar Hoover, Director
BNTITLED “LOULB LOUIR™
1704 | REC- 11
o 1asgog1 - S
Examination requested by: Mm‘“ m‘u "
Reference: mh’ vﬂm @ ?GJ ’
. X0
Examination requested; M <(’ N \\‘
Remerks: or your information vecord was playod X
ltWWthmuf‘b a&u“edudetar- N
, -mingthemdnottbmontbm <
The Laboratory should bo sdvisod whon tho rocord, AN
QzZ, 1s no longor neoded in connoction with captioned case z
and may be disposed of in the laboratory, a
. b
. =
! 1
MAILED 5 &
APR1 1964 g
COMM-FBI
8
g
2 lad report)
C 1 = Room 5714 . :
L. -% | (u/?é/
Detiouth
Evans .
i, ‘(e) ,,/

i X
f ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

Tele. Room _____
Holm:
GandS:MPR ZAQL]QGMTELETYPE unir [
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S REPORT .

.m of the .

—/ /,l\\‘
Za\ rasoRATORY La>

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

. ¥BI, Indianapolis (145-335) bee:  April 17, 1964
] FBI File No. 1‘5_2961
he: UNSUB; PEONOGRAPH RECORD LenNe.  DegdBdl2 AV

s RECORDED BY THE KINOSMEN

ENTITLED "LOULS LOVIE" | : @y W;;!?/j W
Specimens recoived  B/30/08 » %‘ Wgy/eﬁ

Q2 ° ¥Wand record entitled "louto louie (Richard Borry) the
Kingsuon” on ono sido and "Hannted Castle (Lynn Raston)
the Kingsmon" on the other side . .

ALSO SUBNITIED: Typowritten lyrics ¢0 »ecord "louie louie"
Result of oxanination:

Two additional oopies of the pho rocord
mammwu-mmnezunmmwt to the
laboratory. Ono of gevtons rocords vas subaitted by
the Tampa Office with s lotier dated 9/17/64, and captioned
"Unknown hbie-cth%ho Record ¢ 1501R* Distributed
By Limax Musio, j} IT0IL.™ Tho othor record was submitted
by the EBan D Office with a lettor dated 3/17/64 and
eaptioned s 850 Broue'uy. Bow Yok, Now York; I70d."

mmwozmn&uwm. Q2,
oould not be dofinitely determined t: labors S
exanination, it could mot be de wethor Q2 is an
obacene MQ .

Spociven Q23 and the ALSO SUBNITTAD material are
retained in the Bureau's files,

~ m:‘(e)

malL Room (). TELETYPE UNIT [




, .
7-2 . . =
RECORDED ® @
4/3/64 :
b'](—- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Sheet

No Lab File
Re: UNSUB; PHONOGRAPH RECORD File # /95-276 1 — 5
RECORDED BY THE KINGSMEN . Lab, ¥ D-446412 AV
_ ENTITLED "LOUIE LOUIE"
— ITOM
Examination requested by: Indianapolis (145-335) Let. 3/27/64
Examination requested: Document Date received: 3/30/64

/
Result of Examination: Examination by

4. LAl COpett Or gt feun b1c
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Specimens submitted for examination
L4

QY Wand record entitled "Louie Louie (Richard Berry) the Kingsmen'

on one side and "Haunted Castle (Lynn Baston) the Kingsmen' on
the other side

o

ALSO SUBMITTED: Typeﬁrittan lyrics to record '"Louie Louie"

4



reDERAL® JrREAU OF INVE® IGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
TAMPA TAMPA | 4/14/64 2/10/64-3/23/64
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNSUB; SA
. . PHONOGRAPH RECORD
\ C _"LOUIE LOUIE", Distributed CHARACTER. OF CASE b 4 C

by Limax Music, NYC
. ITOM

REFERENCES :

Tampa letter to Director, 2/17/64.
Bureau letter to Tampa, 2/28/64.
FBI Laboratory report to Tampa, 3/4/64.

-C-
ENCLOSURES : %
TO BUREAU ;.-:;_!
ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY w=

Original copy of obscene words to
(1) Record '"Louie Louie" (under obscene

(2) Reported obscene lyrics for "Loule Loule"
obscene cover).
[4

ADMINISTRATIVE: o 4 _
/Z o i -
APPROVED . O REENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: U -
/Y 296/ é
CZ';'— Bureau (Encls 2) [————]
1 - USA, Tampa Y. 17

1 - Tampa (14584),c

ey P e APR 15-1964
SV
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G
>
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DISSEMINATION RECORD : ATTACHED l}E'PbRT ’ -,; b [ ngTATIONS
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i
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TP 145-84

The two obscene enclosures are being returned to
the FBI Laboratory for appropriate disposal, according to
Bureau instructions.

An extra copy of this report is being furnished

the Bureau for dissemination to the Department of Justlce,_

as instructed by the Bureau.

COVER PAGE
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“2 D-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)
e

.‘*r. D STATES DEPARTMENT ‘u_ JICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - USA, Tampa
- LW1¢ ' '
——— Report of: SA * Office: Tampa
= " Field Office File No. 145-84 : ‘ Bumu‘ﬂle No. »
Tile: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; . ' -
_PHONOGRAPH RECORD "LOUIE LOUIE", DISTRIBUTED
b BY LIMAX MUSIC, NEW YORK CITY e
Oﬁﬁdm INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF OBSCENE MATTRR

Synopsis:

N, - <
that phonograph record "Louie Loule” recorded
" by theXKings was very popular among

Sarasota students as of February 10, 1964,
and allegedly has obscene lyrics. Portions
of the lyrics on t ord are slurred and
izable. .
Mfurn ished
copy of obscene lyrics which are allegedly
- lyrics to the song, "Louie Louie."” The obscene
portions of the ,written lyrics correspond to
the s8lurred portion of the record. Department
- of Justice and FBI Laboratory advised the . .
‘lyrics on the record, "Louie Louie” could not : '
be clearly:interpreted. No evidence developed
indicating commercialization or interstate
- transportation of the obscene lyrics. AUSA,
Tampa, Florida, advised there is no apparent
Federal violation involving the obscene lyrics.

dations nor lusi of the FBL. It i3 the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and

This document contains neither r
its contents are not to be distributed outaide your agency.
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TP 145-84

lyrics for a popular phonograph record are being freely
distributed among the students of his school.

AT SARASOTA, FLORIDA

advised SA on February 10, R a e
“his department determined that a phonograph record, recorded
by the Kingsmen, and distributed by Limax Music Company,
New-York City, New York, is presently very popular among
local students. He said one side of this record, which is
recorded at a speed of 45 revolutions per minute, is entitled,
"Louie Louie." He said this is a salypso type song and

most of the words are very hard to recognize. 1In fact, it

is impossible to identify some of the words in this song
listening to the record normally.

Sarasota Junior High School, furnished him

a hand written copy of what is he lyrics
for the "Louie Louie" record.
he found the lyrics at the Junior High dSchool an as de~

termined that many of the students have copies of these
lyrics and that all of the students know about them.
he played the record, "Louie Louie”

and found that these hand wyritten lyrics appeared to be

the actual lyrics of the song, and where the words in the
record are slurred, the words in the written 1yr1cs are

very obscene. ‘ ' e ) R

e

WKXY, Sarasota,
him what the Limax Music Company claims to be the
actual lyrics of the song, "Louie Louie". He said these
printed lyrics,furnished by Limax Music Company, are
certainly not the same as the obscene lyrics he received
from the Junior High Schbol and do not appear to be the
lyrics be1ng sung in the record.

On February 28, 1964, the Bureau advised that
the Department of Justice r

ecord "Louie Louie" from
_with a request that it be reviewed to determine

-2-




TP 145-84

if it was of an obscene nature. The Department advised that
they were unable to interpret any of the wording in the record

,and therefore, could not make a dec151on concerning the matter.

e . On February 17 1964 ‘the following items were
submltted to the FBI Laboratory. - .

Lyrics of "Louie L0u18" as published by Limax Music.
Record “Louie Louie" (under obscene cover)

Reported obscene lyrics for "Louie Louie." (Under“
obscene cover).

On March 4, 1964, the FBI Laboratory reported as
follows:

o
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TP 145-84

_ uie!' record-
is8 no longer popular in the Sarasota area and apparently =
~is of no further interest to the teen-agers.: They said - °
the obscene lyrics for this record that were distributed
by the students at the local high school and junior high
school are no longer being distributed or even discussed.
They added there was never an indication that the obscene .
lyrics were being distributed commercilally. "

~ On March'4;11964,
Sarasota Junior High School, advise e obtaine
‘a hand written copy of the obscene lyrics from one of his

students who came to him voluntarily, stating he had found

the lyrics on school property. He said his inquiry then
determined that the obscene lyrics were "all over the school.”
He said he and his staff found several handwritten and typed
copies of the obscene lyrics in the possession of junior -
high school students. BRowever, the lyrics were never
mimeographed or printed, or in any way 1nd1cated they were
being commercially distributed.

He said he heard from students that the obscene
lyrics originated in a coldege somewhere and were being
passed verbally and by handwritten copy from friend to friend.
He said ‘there is absolutely no evidence of any commercial
distribution of the obscene lyrics and apparently the mat'tetr
is of no further interest of the local students, since he
has heard nothing about it, nor have any copies of the lyrics
been found for some time.

AT TAMPA, FLORIDA

On March 23, 1964, this matter was discussed with
nt United States Attorney JOE H. MOUNT by SA
Concerning the bbscene lyrics, obtained at e
Sarasota, Florida, Junior High School, Mr. MOUNT stated
he would decline any prosecutive action inasmuch as there
is no evidence of any commercialization or interstate
transportation in connection with these obscene lyrics.

-5~
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TP 145-84

He further advised that inasmuch as no one had been able
to decipher the complete lyrics onthe record "Louie Louie,"

.he is stating no opinion as pertains to the record itself.

o«
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\ - LOUIE LOUIE

.-

. Fine little girl vaits for me get your thrills -
i ’ acrozs the way girl I dream about is all alens SR
she never could got avay from home

Every night and day b¢ Play with ny thing X
fuck your girl sll kinds of ways. In all

‘' night nov mneet me there I ful her low I give ' : ba
; - ¢ H br bu .

- lqmbu.ch. bylﬂ-durlumdq
it vea's Sake dsug 20 leave 1w sismy,
§.m-zu I's hot as hell I told her zm
anor lay here qa.h.
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The lyrics, as published by;®.umax Musics

Louie Loule, Me goita go =

louie Loule, Me gotta go =

A fine little girl, she wait for me -
Mc czich the ship across the sea =

I salled the ship all alons «

I never tiink I'1) make it hame.
Louie louis, Ye gotia go =

Louie Louie, Me potta go =

~ Three nizgits and days we sailed the BRU = . oo e o
“. Me thhkotgirloonotmth s

On the ship I dréan she there » E -':'_'

"% smell the yose in her hair. LIS
" "Loule Loule, Me gotda go e T h T
Loule Imxie, Mo gottugoe . .
. ¥e see Janalca moon above = '
- It won't de long me ges ne lOVe & -

- Ne take her in my arms aad then-

. T tell her I never leave again, - L

" “ Loule Loute, Ma got

ket S

: ta go -
Loule loule, Me gotta go »
_!nml.ouie,xegotugo-

5y
R P :
5 . 4
L
- .
N T %
- *
5 .
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FEDERA'SBUREAU OF INV@STIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
INDIANAPOLIS INDIANAPOLIS 5/20/64 3/23 - 5/13/64
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY | TYPED BY
UNSUB; PHONOGRAPH RECORD CHA F CASE
. RECORDED BY THE KINGSMEN ’
e ENTITLED "LOUIE LOUIE"
= OLimay Musie : ITOM
REFERENCE: Bureau airtel, dated 3/16/64.

-C -

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

Extra copy furnished to Bureau for dissemination to
Department.

ALL
S L , “7<

APPROVED T @;}P O ARCENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: . _ . /7 Q _
,;:2/—"~Bureau (145-2961) /g‘& — 72 é’/’—- { E
- 3 o :
1l - USA, Fort Wayne — (054 :
1 - Indianapolis (145-335) ® WA
- ; - ':‘QL']/
DISSEMINATION RECORD OF ATTAGHED REPORT NOTATIONS p 2 %
AGENCY.....o... LG E A~ ,[ Vwﬁ. e — . : 4
RERUERT R M@ 'Tfﬂﬁ/ﬁat// / 2 ' 0
DATE FWD. .. é’.-:[’:’(.’.&/ : S
N s A i

/’—{ 8 \_," LI :‘kl’ 'y ]BL, .‘ U.8. GOVIRNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—76324-1
: A* (COVER PAGE)
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FD-204 (Rev, 5-3-50) v :

UNIrED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

§ Copy to: 1 - USA, Fort Wayne (Attn: AUSA LESTER R. IRVIN
e Hammond, Indiana)

R T o= monapolts

. - 1C e
Field Office File No.: IP _1)45'335 ‘alureuu. File No.: 1)45_-_2961

Tile: " UNKNOWN SUBJECT; PHONOGRAPH RECORD RECORDED
BY THE KINGSMEN ENTITLED "LOUIE LOUIE" |

Character: INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF OBSCENE MATTER

purchased Crown Point, Indiana, alleged to have
obscene lyrics., FBI Laboratory unable to determine
words of lyrics and cannot determine it to be

- .obscene. AUSA, Hammond, declines prosecutlon.

Synopsis: Wand record by Kingsmen entitle{jﬂm_mmi

-C -

DETAILS:

on March 13, 1964, HERBERT J. MILLER, JR., Assistant
Attorney General, Criminal Division, Department of Justih

b1¢ sed a letter o6f a citizen's complaint from
b7D o

This document contains neither r dations nor lusi of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. g




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA” N

.‘

Date

FD-302 (Rev, 1-25-60)

4/2/64

Jos

furnished a Wand
ouie™ Which he said had been
—at. a Crown Point, Indiana
record is as folleows:

b c 45 rpm record entitled "Lou
7 purchased by his daughter
b_’ D record shop. Wording on the

1650 Broadway
New York, Mew York

143-A

. 50083
Limax Wusic BMI
Time 3:24

Louie Louie

(Richard Berry)

The Kingsmen

A Jerden Production by

Ken Chase and Jerry Dennea"

Fhis daughter had turned this record
over to him after learning it allegedly had ebscene lyrics.

on_ 3/23/84 .. Nunster, Indiama File#m

675; 8A _10090 dictoted 3/37/64

. d is loaned to
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI an
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) FED N

o

ghter o!

b1C "
dvised abont Nov
b7D 1963, she purchased a phonograp rd under Wand Label t.t

Blanchard's, a record shop in Crownﬁgoi , ll z?nn.
— p, AP

_ The record is eatitled "Loule Louio" and is a 45
rpa.

8he said this record was publicly displayed, was
routinely priced, and was mot suspected of iming obscene when
purchased, Sometime after buying the record, she heard froa
various acquaintances the record had obscene lyrics, if the
"Louie Louie™ side were played at a speed of 33 1/3rd instead
of the normal 45 rpm. About January 29, 1964, a co-worker gave
her a typed sheet of lyrics which were already traascribed from
the record when played in this manner, She described these werds
as obscene and furnished a typed sheet of paper bearing these
alleged words.

She said the record was widely played im the area
and was once ranked first on the VLS Radie (Chicageo) Record
Survey.

She said she played the record in the manner described
‘ above and the lyrics seemed to follow very closely the words en
= the typevritten sheet. She said the typed page was a transcription
by some unknown person in tho Crown Point area and was not furnished
with the record.

& k) — 21
bvc E u— Do dicrored _ 3/3T/64

is loaned to
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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IP 145-335

On March 24, 1964, Assistant United States Attorney
LESTER R. IRVIN, Hammond Indiana, advised facts to date
indicate possilble violation of Section 1465, Title 18, if the
record lyrics are found to be obscene. He stated he would
consider prosecution whenever that determination 18 made.

On March 27, 1964 the record and typewritten sheet of
lyrics wasg forwarded to the FBI1 LAboratory for examination.

- On April 17, 1964 the FBI lLaboratory advised the record
was played at various speeds but none of the speeds assisted in
determining the words of the song on the record. :

On May 13, 1964 Assistant United States Attorney
LESTER R. IRVIN advised he would decline prosecution in this

case since the FBI laboratory is unable to determine this
record 1s obscene, .

¢
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UNITED STATES . XNMENT o

Memorarizum @

o DIRECTOR, FBI (145-2961) v paTR: 5/20/64
. (Attn: FBI LABORATORY)

' SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (145-335)

: . t7 /7
. UNSUB; PHONOGRAPH RECORD > S%~¢~o
o RECORDED-BY THE KINGSMEN /ég e,
‘ ENTITLER_YIOUIE LOUIE' i
ITOM I D286/ 4

, 3 |
Reurlet, 4/17/64. ehifﬁi:%4ve~

On 5/13/64, AUSA LESTER R. IRVIN, Hammond, Indiana,
said he would decline prosecution since FBI Laboratory unable
to determine this record is obscene.

Record no longer needed in connection with case and
may be disposed of in the Iaboratory.
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. GEA GEN. REG. NO. D . VAR
i, UNITED STATES .fﬁ( MENT . (\ ) T
Memorandum - - |
10 \f\ DIRECTOR, FBI | DATE: 4/22/65
Y- ) - 1} g.'z
__ FroM Q5§?§ %NQ . BAC, DETROIT (145-420) (P) - ’71
e \’\\ ‘ g 478135
o SUBJECT: \' UNSUB; 45 r.p.m. Recording
;é_ (D Louie Louie™
3 “POSSIBLE TTOM '
(00: . DETROIT) ‘ é;
Enclosed herewith for the FBI Laboratory is Do

,one 45 r.p.m. recording entitled "Louie Louie” ©. -(RICHARD )
RRY) sung by th ingsmen". This is a Wand fécording
“Iabeled 145-A 50083;0on the othér side of the recording

\ is a recording entitled "Haunted Castle" sung by the

\"’ "Kingsmen", labeled 143-B 50084. Also enclpsed for the

/ FBI Laboratory is an e%elope marked obscene containing

. the type written words believed to be heard during the

% \singing of "Llouie Louie", when this record is played on
3 r.p.nm. :

’

Enclosed for the New York Office is an envelope
marked obscene containing the words, several of which are

obscene, as believed to be heard when the recording "Louie
louie™ is played on 33 r.p.m.

",

o

220 SR

. For the information of the FBI Laboratory and t
New York Office, AUSA ROBERT J. GRACE, EDM, 839 Federal \\
Building, Detroit, Michifan, on 3/30/65, contacted both
the Detroit FB]I Office and the Federal Communimtions
Commission, located in the Federal Building, Detroit, re-;.
garding a 45 r.p.m, record entitled "Louie Louie" (RICHARD
BERRY) and sung by. ‘the "Kingsmen". This record is a Wand ‘-
recording with the address of 1650 Broadway, New York,
’\\ , New York. The one side of this record contains the song
. "louie Louie ,and the other side of the record "Haunted
h\ ‘Castle" (L STON) and both are sung by the "Kingsmen'".
/ "Louie I.ou:le" “1s numbered 143-A 50083 and "Haunted Castle"
- 1is pu ered 143-B 50084. Both recordings are listed as U"‘ “‘

being a™grden Production by xxﬁfansx and JER ON) -

C%) Bureau (Enc .'-2) (R%%ll) REC 27 /E‘i?g 7
% r/ UH@, Yo & zﬂmss

2 - _ ’.i‘wa’
'q b(
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~at  LABORATORY __o

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

FBI, Detroit (145-420) .. My 17, 1965

To:

UNSUB; 45 r.p.m. Recording
re: "Louie Louie™ . \""6""
NSSIBLB m‘ John Edgar Hoover Dzreclo/ )
-

. RE|
00: Detroit o Nc' 99 y45-2961-7 /
D-478135 AV

Lab. No.‘

Detroit
Examinagtion requested by: %/:
Letter 4/22/65 | é_\/ | ;

Reference:

Document

Examination requested:

Remarks:

For your information, the Department of Justice

ALL has previous received of e "Louie Louie™
‘ from wvith a request
b‘]G that revie ne was of an obscene

nature. The Department advised that they were unable to
interpret any of the wordihg in the record and, therefore,
could mot make a decision concerning the matter.

For your information, the AUSA's at Tampa, noridn,
and Bammond, Indiana, have declined prosecution.

UNRECORDED COPY FILUbD I 5,

Enclosures (3) (Q3, 8 lab report)
1l =« Indiamapolis (145-335) En gnix (Lnb report)
1 - Tampa (145-84) Enclosure: ’

Tolson 1 = Ban Diego ZEnclosure (L&b report)

Belmont l] - 80—662 (ONOOIIO

o — i o CRTONE
_ﬁ/\ WALE o MJ’//

Conrod MAY 1 7 ‘965 ,,,,,,,,

Felt

G,E Rt
;‘ ) _pounre cot—"
Ticener - B ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

Tele. Foom ——

Holmes —

Gzndy

malL Roov L1 TELETYPE uniT (]




g
$i e Mohr
» Deloach

- Feht

Tolson
Belmont

Casper
Callghan
Conrad

Gale

Rosen
Sulliven
Tave!l
Trotter

Tele. Reom

Holmes
Garndy

REPORT

Mb @ . of the . ’

AN g
luk' ', LABORATORY &

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

+o. ¥BI, Dotroit (145-420) Date: May 17, 1965
. FBI File No. 145_2961
ne: UNSUB; 45 r.p.m. Recording Lab. No.  Dug78135 AV

"louie Louie"
POSSIBLE 1IT0M

Specimens received ‘/26/65

Q3 One WAND 45 r.p.m. recording bearing on one side the
title "Louie Louie (Richard Berry) THE KINGSMEN"

ALSO SUBMITTED: Sheet of paper bearing typewritten words

Result of examination:

Three additional copies of the phonograph record
described above as specimen Q3 have been subaitted to the
Iaboratory. One:.of the previous records was submitted by
the Tampa Office with a letter dated 2/17/64 and captioned
®UNSUB; Phonograph Record ‘'Louie Louie' Distributed By
Limax Music, NYC; ITOM"; one record was submitted by ths
S8an Diego Office with a letter dated 3/17/64 and captioned
"WAND, 1650 Broadway, New York, New York; ITOM"; and one of
the previous records was subnmitted by the Indianapolis
Office with a letter dated 3/27/64 and eaptioned “UNSUB; . ..
Phonograph Record loeqrded By The Kingsmen Entitled
'Louie Louie’; ITONM."

- Because the lyrics of the recording "Louie Loule”
could not be definitely determined in the laboratory exami-
mation, 1t was not possible to determine whether thu
recording, Q3, is ebscene.

In accordance with your request, specimen QS is

returned herewith. %The "ALBQ SUBMITTED” material is retained.

(8)
bic

MAIL RoomM ) TELETYPE UNIT [
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RECORDED A : ) g WG
C 4/29/65 " FEDERAL BUREAU OF.INVESTIGA'| ;ON
b7 - UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
NO LAB FILE
Laboratory Work Sheet
Re: UNSUB; 45 r.p.m. Recording | File # 145-2961/7
"Louie Louie" Lab. # D-478135 AV

= POSSIBLE ITOM

teie T

00: Detroit

Examination requested by: . FBI, Detroit (145-4 ) 4/22/65 : , b?C

.--”Dat:e ;écéivéd: i 4/26 65 P

‘,- Exqminution_ by:

Examination requested: Document

Result of Examination: =~ - - + .-

Plooms ot Recork ' Tl Lo Rigiito ik

2ty 10: wank je 5 ofbwsburesy T
oA “Q /S-S 732 N -
L (o 73 &4—»«7‘.-&\4 2.% 9/,,-,/4

PR / - ot Koonbed
W%Xm M'f-cram",e:zzum‘:zn/

Specimens submitted for examination

(4
f; A WAND 45 r.p.m, recording bearing on one side the
~ title "Louie Louie (Richard Berry) THE KINGSMEN" = =

' ALSO SUBMITTED: -Sheet of paper bearing typewritten words

g0-66 > @MW} |
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Mr. Belmont

' P !
L7 1 Mr. Mohr ...}
' . ! Mr. Del-acho_. {
il I Mr. Ca"p S|
FBI : ' Mr. Colusan. |
: Mr. C- nrad ..... f
Date: 5/25/65 I Mr. ¥ ;
{ xr' :
Transmit the following in : : ! M:. |
(Type in plaintext or code} : Mr: :
. AIRTEL I Mr. Tro‘ter i
Via — . — Tele. Room !
(Priority) | Miss H imes i
e e L ] Miss Gagdy |
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (145-2961) —————————J
FROM: - SAC, DETROIT (145-420) (P)

UNSUB; 45 p.m.

‘/ Recording ouie Louie'
POSSIBLE ITOM

(00: DETROIT)

»

Re FBI Laboratory letter to Detroit dated 5/17/65, and Detroit
letter to Bureau dated 4/22/65.

For the information of the New York Office, the ¥BI Laboratory
advised Detroit by referenced letter that the Department of

Justice has ecord, 'Louie
Louie" from with a
request that it be reviewed to detemmine if was an obscene

matter. The Department advised that they were upable to
interpret any of the wording in the record and, therefore,
could not make a decision concerning the matter. Also, that
the AUSA at Tampa, Fla. and Hammond Indiana, have declined
- prosecution.

Also, for the information of the New York Office, the FBI
Laboratory advised that because the lyrics of the recording,
"Louie Louie"” could not be definitely determined in the
Laboratory examination, it was not possible to determine
whether this recording is obscene.

LL'
Jj‘A Referenced Detroit letter requested New York to contact the
e lﬂ£> Wand Co. regarding "Louie Louie" record in an effort to
: obtain the lyrics in this recording. New York is requested
to expedite this investigation. -

sa (. o : - Dctroit Office discussed the
case with AUSA ROBERT J. GRACE, EDM 839 Federal Bldg., Detroit,
as to the Laboratory report im this matter. He stated he would
efer his prosecutive opinion in this Case regarding the recordin

47

Louie tx].lsp(g:pletion f 1nvest1 ati gy the New York O f?ce.
<R Bu§£ - u? wﬂﬂFLA”ﬁkﬁj 79{ ;VZQ/— (> .



FEDERA@ 3UREAU OF IN\@STIGATION

REZ)RTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
DETROIT DETROIT | 8/18/65 3/29 - 6/11/65
TITL{ PF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
: 7\ UNSUB; 4§ r.p.m. CS —
H : " ]
N Recording "Louie Lou1e“ b7c
POSSIBLE ITOM

REFFRENCES: Detroit letter to the Bureau, dated 4/22/65.
" Bureau letters to Detroit (two), dated 5/17/65.
Detroit letter to the Bureau, dated 5/25/65.
New York letter to Detroit dated 5/26/65
(Interoffice).

-P- 4:{

ENCLOSURES o (e &

O
| O
s
Co | — nh_
0
>
L
‘z_

TO BUREAU

One (¢ recording of "Lo ie Louie" , and one (1)

b7C Earor oot gordse 19 Bong ouijealJouje" as interpreted by
. _ pentioned in
b7p stant reporty_The lyrics contain OD&Cene language

e o A
/¢ 1 '
- - . .
o V=2 BPECIAL AGENT ' *
APPROVED ) A4S "IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: P
&/

@- Bureau (145-§§6i) (Enc. 2) (AMSD) /7/:[‘ R‘Zél-:_ ’} REC 48~

- USA, Detroit N
18 JUN _Sf 166

1 - Federal Conﬁﬁnications Comnmission
Detroit
1 - New York (145—233 g& Ini’o)

2 - Detroit (145—420)

v g P

> -~ fﬁ Q
S . DISSEMINATION m-: T;QCHED REPORT NOTATIONS
5 asency / C.Q __W-.e 4 e it
\ (v
" REQUEST RECD, --}. 2 _./_Q.g-_;@_«:z.‘ A ' . & ‘p "‘/« P B
- - . A B - R _‘ - 44 [~
DATE FWD. ‘ [z /‘L)’ i e 14"‘ “
/7
HOW FWD. ......
N
HA R TS ATV A ra—
= e
/ (7 4 U.5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—~76324-1

48



. /
. .

DE 145-420 -

LEAD

DETROIT

AT DETROIT, MICHIGAN

Will maintain contact with Assistant United States

‘Attorney ROBERT J. GRACE, Eastern District of Michigan, 839

Federal Building, for prosecutive action that his office may
take in this case, _ .

ADMINISTRATIVE C .

One copy of this report is being furnished for the
information of the New York Office'inasmuch as that office
has conducted investigation and may be requested to conduct
additional investigation at a later date.

One copy of this report is being furnished the
Federal Communications Commission, 1029 Federal Building,
Detroit, Michigan, inasmuch as this recording of the song,
"Louie Louie"” was played over local radio stations in the
Detroit area, and the Federal Communications Commission
authorities had received a complaint regarding this recording.

[4
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

L': ) STATES DEPARTMENT OF‘; vICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: l - USA, Detroit
1l - Federal Communications Commission, Detroit

Report of: SA F Ofiice; Detroit, Michigan
Date: June ’

bic

Field Office File #: 145-420 Bureov File #: 145-2961

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
45 r.p.m. Recording "Louie Louie"

Character: POSSIBLE INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF OBSCENE MATTER

Synopsis: USA's Office, EDM, Federal Building, Detroit,
Mich., advised receiving complaints concerning
recording "Louie Louie", sung by the "Kingsmen".
Claims were made to AUSA's Office, and SAC Office,
Detroit, that obscene language was contained in

his recording. The record vas produced by the
//ﬁ(=and Management Corporation, NY o FBI

‘ T Laboratory, Washington, lP‘CST’iﬁvised it was
not possible to determine whether this recording
is obscene. Complainants advised that when this
record is playetl on 33 r.p.m. some teenagers
claim they detect obscene language., AUSA ROBERT
J. GRACE, EDM, Federal Building, Detroit, Mich.,,
advised he is awaiting opinion from Department
"of Justice, Washington, D, C., regarding what
action should be taken in regard to this recording.

-P -
DETAILS:
AT DETROIT, MICHIGAN

The following investigation is predicated upon
information received from Assistant United 8States Attorney (AUSA)
JAMES F, FINN, Chief, Criminal Division, Eastern District
of Michigan, 809 Federal Building, Detroit, Michigan, on
March 29, 1965, in that he advised he had received a telephone

This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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. call from Fuhrmann Junior High School,
— Warren, Hichigan, advising him that a recording known

; i tains obscene language, According to‘i?’!k
advised that this is a 45 r.p.m. : .
ng, ayed on local Detroit area radio
gstations, indicated

to Mr, FI tha ay as a 45 r.p.n.

it is unintelligible, however, when played at the speed of

33 r.p.m e language in the record is clear and undoubtedly
obscene.“advised Mr. FINN that the recording is
being played as r.p.m. by local disc jockeys, but
youngsters are playing the recording on a 33 r.p.m. speed

80 that they can discern the alleged obscehe language in
this recording.

On March 30, 1965, AUSA ROBERT J., GRACE, Eastern
District of Michigan, 839 Federal Building,also contacted
the Detroit Office of the FBI, and the Federal Communicatiomns
Commission, 1029 Federal Building, Detroit, Michigan, regarding
the record entitled "Louie Louie", sung by the "Kingsmen".

On March 30
and Field Superv
at his office. Assistant Engineer in
Charge, Federal cations Commission, 1029 Federal
Building, Detroit, also was invited by Mr. GRACE to appear in
his office to 1listen to this record was made

contacted AUSA GRACE

March 30, 1865, who also appeared at Mr., GRACE's office
concerning the recording.

Pstim that they had the
record wi them and claimed that this record is a 45 r.p.=m.

recording of the song, "Louie Louie". They stated that this
record has become very popular over the radio stations which
cater to the teenage "rock and roll"” fans in the greater
Detroit area, and is considered to be "a best seller",

I/



& B

DE 145-420

They stated that when this record is played on 33 r.p.m.
speed, obscene and suggestive words can be interpreted in
S this song. They made available a copy of the words to this
: song as they interpreted the song after listening to it
played numerous times on the 33 r,p.m. speed., When this
record was played in the Office of AUSA GRACE on March 30,
1965, the aforementioned individuals listened to it being
played numerous times both on a 45 r.p.,m, speed and a 33
¢ T eP-m. speed., Mr., GRACE and #dvised they were
k{] not able to discern any of the obscene language and found
the record played on both speeds as being quite unintelligible.

bt On March 31, 1965, _
John C. Fuhrmann Junior High School, 5155 14 Mile Road,

kﬂ!) Warren, Michigan, telephonically contacted the Detroit FBI
Office to advise that he had found a sheet of paper on a
student at this school which contained obscene words to the
song, "Louie Louie”, He stated he questioned the student
and the student told him that this is a popular song, and when
played on a 33 r.p.m., speed, the obscene and suggestive words
can be fairly interpreted in the song "Louie Louie". BHe
stated that he found out that many teenagers in the Warren,

, Michigan area are buying this record and playing it on the

' 33 r.p.m. speed.

Mr, GRACE advised on March 30, 1965, that he
contacted the Dearborn, Michigan Radio Station WKNR, which
caters to teenagers and plays mostly "rock and roll" records..
The station manager advised Mr., GRACE he would telegraph -
the record company in New York Gty to obtain the lyrics to

"Louig lLouig" io Station WKNR received a telegram

L’](/ from wSepter Records, New York City, New
York, giving the correct copyrighted lyrics to "Louis Louis"
and they are as follows:

"LOUIS LOUIS OH YEA AWAY WE GO

YEA YEA YEA YEA YEA LOUIS LOUIS OH BABY AWAY FINE LITTLE GIRL
SHE WAITS FOR ME ME CATCH THE SHIP ACROSS THE SHIP 8EA I
SAILED THE SHIP ALL ALONE I NEVER THINK ILL MAKE IT HOME
LOUIS LOUIS AWAY WE GO THREE NIGHTS AND DAYS WE SAIL THE

SEA ME THINK OF GIRL CONSTANTLY ON THE SHIP DREAM SHE

THERE I SMELL THE ROSE IN HER HAIR LOUIS LOUIS OH BABY

AWAY WE GO ME SEE JAMAICA MOON ABOVE IT WONT BE LONG ME

SEE ME LOVE ME TAKE HER IN ARMS AND THEN I TELL HER 1

NEVER LEAVE AGAIN LOUIS LOUIS OH YEA AWAY WE GO"

-3 -
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The record that made
available to the Detroit FBI Office is a 45 r.p.m. recording
entitled, "Louie Louie", (RICHARD BERRY), sung by the
"Kingsmen"., This is a Wand recording labeled 143-A 50083;
on the other side of the record is a recording entitled,
"Haunted Castle™ (LYNN EASTON), sung by the "Kingsmen",
labeled 143-B 50084, The address on the record for the
Wand Management Corporation is 1650 Broadway, New York,

New York., The songs '"Louie Louie" and "Haunted Castle™ are
both sung by the "Kingsmen'". Both recordings are listed as
being a Jerden Production by KEN CHASE and JERRY DENNON.

The Detroit FBI Office submitted :the record to
the FBI Laboratory, Washington, D, C.. The FBI Laboratory
in a communication to the Detroit FBI dated May 17, 1965,
advised that three additional copies of the phonograph record
have been submitted to the Laboratory. One of the previous
records was submitted by the Tampa FBI Office, and this
recording was distributed by Limax Music, New York City,

New York, Another record was subaitted by the San Diego FBI
Office, produced by Wand, 1650 Broadway, New York, New York.
The third record was submitted by the Indianapolis FBI
Office, which was recorded by the "Kingsmen" entitled

“Louie Louie".

14
The FBI Laboratory advised that because the
lyrics of the recording "Louie Louie" could not be definitely
determined in the Laboratory examination, it was not possible
to determine whether the recording is obscene.

The New York FBI Office by communication dated

May 26 9 ice that on May 19,
1965, Wand Management
Corporation, West 54th Street, New York City, New York,

made available to the New York Office one 45 r.p.m. recording
entitled "Louie Louie", (RICHARD BERRY), sung by the
"Kingsmen", Wand recording 143-A 50083; reverse side "Haunted
Castle" (LYNN EASTON) sung by the "Kingsmen", Wand recording
143-B 50084,

53
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b7D

—made available autostat
copies of the tollow ng: . .

1. The words to the song "Louie Louie".

2., A letter to the President of Wand Records
dated February 13, 1964, from the Federal
Communications Commission, Washington, D. C,,
concerning complaints received by the Federal
Communications Commission concernimng the broad-
casting of the record "Louie Louie”,.

3. A letter tron NN -
Federal Communications Commission, Washington, D, C.,
dated February 14, 1964, setting forth the
complete background concermning the production of
the record "Louie Louie"”,

4., A letter from the National Association of
Broadcasters Code Authority, Washimgton, D, C.,
dated January 28, 1964, concerning the broad-
casting of the record "Louie Louie",

T‘ MD -the Federal Communications
Commission, Washington, D, C,, subsequently granted a clearance

to the record "Louie Louie", 8he explained that for approxi-
mately two years her company has been receiving unfounded -
complaints concerning the recording "Louie Louie"™., 8he
advised that to the best of her knowledge, the trouble was
started by an unidentified college student, who made up a

series of obscene ver fir "louie ' and then sold them
to fellow students. stated, that it
is her opinion that a person can e any r.p.m. recording

and reduce its speed to 33 r.p.m. and imagine obscene words,
depending upon the imagination of the listener,

to the song, "Louie Louie" as furnished
by re as follows: '

4
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"LOUIE - LOUIE"

"LOUIE, LOUIE,..OH YEA, A-WAY WE GO -
YEA, YEA, YEA, YEA, YEA
LOVIE, mmn...on BABY, A-IAY E GO

"A FINE LI'I‘TLE GIRL ~ SHE 'AIT FOR IE
ME CATCH THE SHIP - A-CROSS THE SEA
I SAILED THE SHIP - ALL A-LONE o
I NEVER THINK - I'LL MAKE IT HOME

"LOUIE, LOVIE..,.A-WAY WE GO

"THREE NIGHTS AND DAYS WE SAILED THE 8EA
ME THINK OF GIRL CONSTANT-LY

ON THE SHIP - DREAM SHE THERE

I SMELL THE ROSE - IN HER HAIR

“"LOUIE, LOUIE....OH BABY, A-WAY WE GO

"ME SEE JA-MAI-CA - MOON A-BOVE
’ IT WON'T BE LONG - ME SEE ME LOVE
ME TAKE HER IN ARMS AND THEN
I TELL HER I NEVER LEAVE A-GAIN
4

."LOUIB, IDUI!....OH m‘ A-'AY WE go"

. The letter to_ the President of Wand Records, ' '’
574 dated Pebruary 13, ‘1964, from the Federal Comunications

Commiss hington, D. C., which was made available by
b7D s set forth as follows:

"President

Wand Records
1650 Broadway

New York, New York

Dear 8ir:
"The Commission has receiied conpiaints to the

effect that certain radio stations have, by playing one of
your records titled 'Lou:le Louie', featuring The Kingsmen,
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"vwlated the federal statute which prohibits the broadcast
of obscene, indecent or profane language.

"The staff has conducted an inquiry into these com-
plaints, Before terminating its inquiry the Commission would
appreciate receiving, as promptly as possible, your comments
on this matter, including any information in your possession
which might throw light upon either the source or the validity
of allegations that the lyrics as sung by the Kingsmen were in
any way obscene, We also should appreciate your comment on
whether, even though unobjectionable lyrics, were used in re-
cording the song, there was improper motivation on the part of
the singers or anyone associated with the production of the
record in making the recorded lyrics so unintelligible as to
give rise to reports that they were obscene.

"Very truly yours,

- /8/Ben F. Waple

"Ben F. Waple
"Secretary"
(4

The letter from — to _ Federal

Communications Commission, Washington, D, C,, dated February
14, 1964, is set torth as follows:

’ederal &munications Commission

Washington, D, C.

"RE: 8300

"pear [N

"In referenice to our telephone conversation today, I am
enclosing two copies of the lyrics, and also two records
of 'Louie Louie', We are sure that upon listening to
the record and comparing it to the enclosed lyrics you
will find them one and the same,

-7 -
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"Scepter Music, I this master (finished re- -
cording) from Craig Corporation - 1021
East Pine Street, Seattle, Washington. We understand that

these five young male performers are students at the , 1)7(:
University of Washington, information concerning them is
available from MMM The Publisher of the so o
uld be responsible for the lyrics is Limax Music, _
h 618 Ridgely Dr:lve, Los Angeles, California. . J

"All the people connected with the naking and the sales of
this record are highly reputable business people who are A
as vitally concerned with this matter as you are and wish
to bring to justice anyone connected with the dissenination
of libelous information.

"I will appreciate your comparing the enclosed record with
any record you may have received, This is the only record
we have distributed for sale, and our sale figures do not
indicate any infringement by any outside source,

"Our record was made from a two track recording. We will

be happy to play the vocal track for any of your representa-
tives who would call on us, and this should clear any mis-
understanding as to the lyrics on our record. They will find
them to be exactly as on the enclosed lyric sheet.,

"May I express our appreciation to you for your fair handl-
ing of this natter. _

YA

e -:Q ”Sincefely,

"7 S N

The letter from the National Association of
Broadcasters Code Authority, Washington, D, C,, dated
January 28, 1964, 1is set forth as follows:

"LOUIE, LOUIE"
"NAB's Code Authority has received a number of inquiries and

complaints from member stations on the recording 'Louie, Louie'
being circulated with a WAND label. SN .

>7
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"Here are the facts as we understand them:

"The Code staff has listened to the record on all standard
RPM's and has found nothing objectionable in it. In the Code
staff's opinion, the lines, delivered im rock and roll and
Calypso style, would be unintelligible to the average listener.

"NAB has received from the music publishers copies of the
lyrics and has found nothing objectionable in them. However,
it also has received from another source a purported set of
lyrics which are unfit for broadcast.

"The phonetic qualities of this recording are such that a
listener possessing the 'phony' lyrics could imagine them to
be genuine."

On June 11, 1965, AUSA GRACE, Eastern District of
Michigan, Federal Buliding, Detroit, stated he would defer
his prosecutive opinion in this case regarding the recording
"Louie Louie" until he receives an opinion in this case from
the United States Department of Justice, Washington, D, C.

- 9% -
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UNITED STATES G(".NMENT .
Memoranaum |

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (145-2961) DATE:  6/21/65
FROM, Q SAC, DETROIT (145-420) (P)

SUBJECT: UNSUB; 45 Qm
Recording ouie Louie"
POSSIBLE ITOM
00: DE

. Re Detroit letter to the Bureau dated 5/25/65,
and New York letter to Detroit dated 5/26/65 (interoffice).

On 6/11/65, Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT J., GRACE, Eastern District of Michigan, 839 Fédersa
Building, Detroit, Michigan, advised that he will defer his
prosecutive opinion in this case pending advice of the
Department of Justice,

Assistant United States Attorney GRACE was advised
of the investigation conducted by the New York Office contzined
in referenced New York letter to Detroit.

For the informatio £ ed New
Y rk letter disclosed that
Wend Management Corporation, 254 Vest 54th Street, New York,

New York, made available words to the song called 'Louie

Louie'" and 2 letter to the 'President of Wand Records dated
2/13/64, from the Federal Communications Commission, Washington,
D.C., concerning complaints received by the Federal Communigations
Commission concerning the broadcasting of the record "Louie
Louie', '

the New York Office that the ¢
FCC, Wzshington, D. C., subsequently granted a clearance to
the record "Louie Louie'", She explained that for approximately
two years her company has been receiving unfounded complaints
concerning the recording. She advised that, to the best of
her knowledge, the trouble was started by an unidentified college
student who made up a series of obscene verses for this recording
and sold them to fellow students. She further stated that
it was her opinion that a person can tzke any 45 rpm recording
and reduce its speed to 33 rpm and imagine obscene words,

depending upon the imagination of the listener
RE-85 /) 5% 276/~ |2

2.+~ Burezu
2 - Detroit

8 JUN 231965 .
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Detroit will maintein contact with Assistant United
» States Attorney GRACE and ascertzin what advise his office
T receives from the Department of Justice jn this metter.

2
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June 18, 1965

b1<

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover
Federal Bureau of lInvestigation
Washington, D, C. .

Dear Mr. Hoover:

Having admired your work and your life for so many years, it is with trepi-
dation that | write to you. But being a mother and a teacher, | have been

disturbed by the alarming increase in pornography and abjectly implore your
advice,

As a member of the General Federation of Women's Clubs, dedicated in the
fight against pornography, this is how we ~--specifically the Flint Junior
Woman's Club --became involved in a war of legal semantics. It all began
this winter when a group of vocalists called the 'Kingsmen' appeared at a
local hall. They plugged their million dollar record®'Louie, Louie." In
a matter of weeks the record was selling l1lke hot cakes and rising on the
"Top- 40 Show.'' We became aware of the dual set of lyrics and that without
a doubt, someone had masterminded an 'auditory illusion,'! Our prosecuting
attorney with whom we consulted said, in his opinion, there was nothing
legally that can be done since he believed you cannot prove which set of ~
lyrics they are singing. This seemed rather irrelevant since they were

< capitalizing on its obscenlty, and when every teenager in the county "heard”

the obscene not the copywritten lyric.

Our attempts to have something done’ about the record were met with frustra-
tion, But that is all prologue. We realize the damage is done and the _
“"Louie, Louie" purveyors are getting away with setting a new precedence, .
That along with the movies, the magazines, the paperbacks -- our kids will
now be hit with a fourth front -- records.

!\He have also been in contact with Mr., Lawrence Gubow, U. S. Attorney in
IDetroit, and he informed us that your bureau was investigating the record
in question. He wasn't too explicit, however. Can you tell us what is
being done? What can we do to help? Mr. Hoover, do you think more of
these type records are inevitable? [Is there perhaps a subliminal type of

perversion involved?

In Mr. Gubow's answer to us, he stated that in order for matter to be
declared obscene, it must be ''objectively obscene.'" | am confused. How
can anything be objectively obscene? Obscenity is not indifferent -- but
has definite goals. It is not impersonal and unemotional -- how can it
possibly be? Bycgfg/very nature, obscenity Is SUBJECTIVE.
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Mr. J. Edgar Hoover -2 - June 18, 1965

What are the ground rules in this ridiculous legal game that benefits the
pornographers? When does obscenity become pornography? And pornography =--
perversion?

We do not conclude that curtailment of Freedom of the Press or that strong
legislation is the only alternative. But how do you begin to reverse this
trend? Can it ever be done? Is the Miller Bill $.173 a good one? |Is it
worth petitioning for?

Our club would like to do something positive., Do you think a questionnaire
to high school students would be of value? Finding out what a cross-section
of students reads - buys - thinks about the flood of obscene materials? Do
you think such answers could be valuable or would it be superfluous? If you
do think it has some merit, would you be willing to help us to construct such
a questionnaire?

Perhaps | have asked all too many impertinent questions, but they are as
genuine as is our concern at the alarming rise in venereal disease, perver-
sion, promiscuity and illegitimate births in the teen groups. Is there a
correlation to the alarming rise in the access to obscene materials by this
same group?

Please, Mr. Hoover, let us know if and when we should take what course of
action, We would appreciate any help and information you can give us.

Until | hear from you, | remain, ,

Most Humbly yours,

(A
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Yonr lettar dated Jnne 'lsth m Nen recelved.

B Yonr lnterest ta vrltlng me u Very much appreclated, and
I share the concern you feel in the alarming increase in pornography. 1
strongly belleve that the easy accessibility of such material cannot help
but divert the minds of young people into unhealthy channels and negate the

- wholesome training they have already been afforded by their parents. With

reference to the record you described, I am unable to make any comment -

concerning current investigations being eonducted by the FBI. You maybe - -

agsured, however, that this Bureau is continuing to make every effortto "

&l:chargemresponsibmthcmmmudezroeol&oroughmum
patch

I am enclosging publlcauons which get forth this Bureau's
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NOTE: Correspondent is not identifiable in Bufiles. The record
"Louie, Louie, " is subject of investigation under character of Interstate
Transportahon of Obscene Matter. Bufiles 145-2961 and
individuals, including b ) =
Otd recorded on the Wand la y the
i lygics but off-color lyrics are being :
: dly canPe detected when the 45 r.p.m. platter
- is played at 334/ <3t W48 become very popular in certain areas
_including the&Detrq;,t@l‘Ga, and Detroit airtel 5-25-65 advises that the j’
AUSA in Detrpit-has ;gled his prosecutive opinion in this case untﬂ o
completion of invgstig by the New York Office, yhere Wand is
located. The: Au,dsat ‘ampa, Florida, and Hamm ‘Hiana, have
declined proSecition ah@“when presented tosk e ﬁegartment
in early 1964, the Department adyvised that they wexﬁ&na’ble tg mterprei B
any of the alleged obscene word1 in the record. .- - FoocTe w0

Enclosures (2)
Poison for our Yout.h

2/



Fﬁfz'suis;ijz_-ss.»\ " . B .' ) - - .’}—: S SRS
FEDERAL RUREA. OF INVESTIGVATION

BReporting Oifice Office of Ongin Date Investigative Period
DETROIT DETROIT -1/30/65. 7/12/65
TITLE OF CASE ' Report made by Typed By
UNSUB; 45 r.p.m. Recording 8A
O "Louie Louie" ) CHARACTER OF CASE b?C
POSSIBLE ITOM
§ -
| s |
REFERENCE:  Report of SA NN st vetroit,
dated 6/18/65. v b . .
_p - 7C
ENCLOSURES . )
TO LOS ANGELES AND SEATTLE %

" One Xerox copy of referenced report of SA_
U :oted June 18, 1965. L7c

LEADS

‘" NEW_YORK
AT NEV YORK CITY, NEW YORK bx b7D

\ '
| 1. Wil remtervievq
of Wand Management Corporation of New York City, 254 West 54th. .. :

Street, to ascertain if she will make available the vocal track

W . S -
Bpecial Agent Do not write in spaces below
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DE 145-420

-

recording of the Wamd record of "Louie Louie™ to the Federal
Buresu of Investigation (FBI) for referral to the Laboratory
for examination and compariscn with the finished record.

&4 Premses to release the vocal track
specimen, the Agents should seek ker agreement to permit them :
to make a recording of it or, at least, to listen to it themselves,
reporting what they perceive. '

2, Attempt to locate the singing team, "The Kingsmen",
and interview regarding lyrics they recorded in song "Louie Louie"™,

SEATTLE
AT SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

Interview — Craig

regarding the recording of "Louie Louie".
interviewed as to his dealings in the recording &and w e

performers, "The Kingsmen”™ and his knowledge of the origin of the
product. ‘ : ' ‘

. Seattle,

It is noted thatWtud Management
Corporation, New York City, sta at Scep usic. Incorpor-
ated, purchased the finished recording from “
Craig Corporation, Seattle.

[4

LOS ANGELES
_ - ALL
AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA $oan
: = —— - b7c
Interview imax Nusic, Los Angeles,

or who ever has knowledge of "Louie Louie” at Limax Music
for all information obtainable on the lyrics of this song.

1t 1s noted that TGN varo x2nagenent

Corporation, New York City, had advised that Limax NMusic of
Los Angeles is the purchaser of "Louie Louie” and responsible’
for the 1lyrics.

Cover Psge

b7D

2]



DE 145-420

DETROIT-
.AT DETROIT, MICHIGAN K

Will report results of above investigation conducted
by Los Angeles, New York and Seattle Offices to Assistant United
States Attorney ROBERT J. GRACE, Eastern District of Michigan,
839 Federal Building, Detroit.

ADMINISTRATIVE

‘ One copy of this report is being furnished the Federal
Communications Commission, 1029 Federal Building, Detroit, Nichigan,
inasmuch as this recording of the song "Louie Louie™ was played
over local radio stations in the Detroit area, and the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) authorities at Detroit had received
a complaint regarding this record.

For the information of all offices conducting investi-
gation in this case, according to the letter received by the
United States Attorney's Office from the Office of the Assistant
Attorney General, Washington, D.C,, the following course of
action was recommended by the Office of the Assistant Attorney
General:

Th is: request of the Office of the Assistant Attorney
General is basically intended teo accomplish a definitive investi-
gation on which the Department of Justice can satisfactorily close
this case and meet anticipated complaints and inquiries. - This .
perspective will change if these leads (set out above) indicate *°
a basis to consider prosecution. The Department of Justice
recommended maximum discreetness should be exercised by FBI
investigators both to minimize any appearances of an intended
full-scale criminal action and to avoid any public notoriety or
attention as to the performers and their related businesses.

-C* -
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UNIT.”STATES L MENT OF JUS";E

FEDFRAL BURE: iINVESTIGATION |

 Copyter 1 - USA, Detroit
I 1 - FCC, Detroit

Report o s SN o-.. Detroit, Michigan

Date; 7/30/65 B" C
RAle Numben 145-420 ‘ Bufile: 145-2961
Tide: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

45 r.p.n,. Recording
"Louie Louie™

Characten POSSIBLE ITOM ’

Synopsis: AUSA ROBERT J, GRACE, EDM, Federal Building,
Detroit, Mich., advised U,8. Dept. of Justice,
Washington, D.C., requested additional inves-
tigation regarding lyrics to song "Louie Louie"”
as sung by "The Kingsmen", & vocal singing team
in order to formulate prosecutive decision in
this matter, .

¢ -P -

DETAILS:

At Detroit, Nichigan

On July 12, 1965, Assistant United S8tates Attorney (AUSA)
ROBERT J. GRACE, Eastern District of Nichigan, 839 Federal Building,
Detroit, Michigan, advised that the United States Department of
Justice, Office of the Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division,
Washington, D,C,, requested the United States Attorney‘'s Office,
Eastern District of NMichigan, to conduct additional investigationm.

Mr. GRACE advised that hig office received a letter
dated July 2, 1965, from FRED M, VINSON, JR., Assistant Attorney
General, Criminal Division, United States Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C., which disclosed the following:

After a study of investigation conducted by the Detroit
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Office regarding the record-
ing "Louie Louie”™ by "The Kingsmea", that additional investigation

should be conducted in order to bring the case to a logical con-
clusion.

This document contalns neither recommendations nor conclusions of any kind. 1t is the property of the FBI, and is a loan to yow agency;
_ #t and/or s contents are mot to be distributed outside your agency. 1-74833-1 ero

7
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-

According to the Office of the Assistant Attorney General,
citizen complaints have been frequent from several geographic areas
concerning the recording "Louie Louie"™ by "The Kingsmen"™ and that
these complaints will probably reoccur due to the apparent popularity
of this song among youngsters.

Also, more congressional inquiries are likely and other
United States Attorneys' Offices may become involved in the complaints.

The Office of the ‘ 1 ‘
Division, recommended that "1
Wand Management Corporation, 254 West 54th Street, New York, New '

York, be reinterviewed to ascertain if she will make available b7tf
the vocal track recording of the Wand record to the FBI for referral ‘L
to the FBI Laboratory for examination in compariscon with the finished 70
recording. The purpose of doing this is to confirm that the vocal :
track recording is consistent with the vocal sounds of the finished
product.

- Also, 1if efuses to release the vocal
track specimen, FBI Agents should seek her agreement to permit
them to make a recording of it or, at least, listen to it themselves
and report what they perceive according to the letter issued by the
Office of the Assistant Attorney General.

' - tment of Justice had received information whereby ’J
L stated that Scepter rated, bhad
purchased the finished recording from Craig Corpor- ] b7 C

ation, Seattle, Washington.

and responsible for the lyrics and that r who ever b
has knowledge of "Louie Louie™ at Limax NMusic, should be interviewed x
for all information obtainable on the lyrics of the song.

Also, that Pstated Limax Music of Losjbk,b?D
Angeles, California, is the publisher 01 ihe soii "Louie Louie"”

On July 12, 1965, AUSA Grace requested the Detroit FBI
Office that after additional investigation has been conducted, that
his office be advised accordingly so that the Office of the
Assistant Attorney General, Washington, D,C., can be fully apprised
of the facts in this case to effect a prosecutive opinien.

//4
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Mr. Tolson_‘_
Mr. i{dm ont

Mr. Dohr

Mr

Mr. "Ca"?"?c
Mr. Callahan_
Mr. Conrad.
Mr. Felt.
Mr. Gale.
Mr. Rosen.
Mr. Sullivan___
Mr. Tavel.
Mr. Trotter
Tele. Room.
Iiss Holmes
Miss Gandy. E\

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D, C, .

S

Dear Mr, Hoover:
Thank you so much for your reply to my letter of June 18,

After reading your two enclosed publications (*Combating Merchants of
Filth," and "Poison For Our Youth"), | feel more enlightened., The
frustrations which you must encounter dally, make the ones which we
have met seem rudimentary, If it Is possible, may we have fifty each
of the aforementioned publications for distribution to the members of
our club?

Getting back to our mutual friend - "lLoule, Louie,” | can realize that
you are unable to comment on your current InveS?TEETions. But daunt-
less we are, and we now have in our possession a recording that was
wade directly from the Wand release of the Kingsmen's 'Louie, Louie,"
The 45 RPM '"Louie" was played at 78 RPM, taped 2t twice the regular
speed and then slowed down so that It now plays somewhere between 45
and 33% RPM. At this speed the 6bscene articulation is clearer,

The second part of our tape was made from the Kingsmen's recent per- . .

sonal appearance on “Shindjg'" on Nationwide TV on June 23, 1965, when
they sang "Loule, Louie* -- the copywritten lyric -~ Intelligibly,
The comparison Is quite interesting since by no stretch of the Imagi-
nation is the obscene lyric audible,

In your reply you didn't comment on the value of a high school ques-
tionnaire. Could you please let us know your thoughts nm thlt?

MAILED 11

JUL 2 01965

Sincerely yours, - ﬁ,

32/%5'_?(7é

y&% 1965

mn
mm)\‘b,So& W
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Transmit the following in : :
{

{

]

|

L

{Type in plain text or code)
Via AIRTEL (Priority or Method oLA{ailing)
e T JERP Y S ——
TO: ~ DIRECTOR, FBI | ;{éu Je, Ao C..
M ROM: SAC, DETROIT (92-1368) (C)

ONDENCE AND TOURS)
ReBuairtel to Detroit, 7/20/65.

. Title of this case is marked changed in order to
r set forth the full name of —

22/65 that

ince 1955. At that time, he

atory information conc

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge



DE 92-1368

advised that -the
cord for either

adviséd thatihey had réceived a -complaint .through the .
Genesee County Prosecutor's Officeé concerning’ “the’ record *’

laint ‘had origlnated from
dv;sed he_knew of no{dero a ory
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I read your letter of July 14th upon my return to
the city and want to thank you for your thoughtfulness in writing.

In response to your request, I am forwarding,
under separate cover, 28 coples each of the publications you
ALI/ desire. I regret, however, that budgetary limitations preclude
furnishing the number for which you asked.

> o] [ S,
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s
m
wE
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b’]C With respect to the value of a high school ques-
tionnaire, I have always refrained, as a matter of long-standing
policy, from commenting as you suggested. I regret I cannot be
of help in this instance but trust you understand.

MAILED 11 8incerely yours, .
JUL 271965 “ Edg
COMM.FBI » J. “@ M f 'oz‘g"zpa—'fr
1 - Detroit (92-1368) j !
Reurairtel 7-24-65 @?/ 2/

1 - - Room 4724 (sent direct)
USC Material - 25 copies each of

ﬁ { 4 Combating Merchants of Filth: The Role of the FBI
Poison for our Youth

Tolson o .',

Belmont
port NOTE: Bufiles contain nothing derogatory concerning correspondent A
field checl:by the Detrojt Qifice determined there is no information to

DeLoach
Cuasper

Callaghan

comss———  preclude furﬂShing thé réprint ma.terial she requested -
elt

Gale ~
osen ~

= Ty P i

ﬁ::tet:r - , -A - » ‘,Z.V“/.ff:: b4 I/\v i

Tele. Room ‘\” ‘J_:_“_L Y ( ;,_El .

Holmes . _

Gandy — = aMALL R-OOME' TELETYPE UNIT
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MAY 1962 BDITION _ . -
- GSA FPMR (41 CFD 101116 1 ,

- UNITED STATES G@a ERNMENT ‘ Lo .
M emamndum :
: DIRECTOR, FBI (145-2961) DATE:  8/23/65

(ATTN: FBI LABORATORY).

?W}(QV “SAC, NEW YORK (145- 2338)(RUC)

SUBJECT: SUB; 45 rpm Recording Q86786
Iouie Louie" :

POSSIBLE ITOM

(00: DETROIT) L7C

Rerep of SA _ at Detroit, .

g

There i1s enclosed herewith for the FBI Lab a copy of I%ﬁ

s | a tape recording of the song "Louie Louie" by "The Kingsmen" :ﬁ;

F\ for examination in comparison with the finished recording .

previously furnished to the FBI Lab, The purpose of doing this *7-

is to confirm that the wvocal recording furnished herewith 1is '”V
consistent with the vocal sounds of the finished product.

=1 -

7/30/65.

It 1s requested that the FBI Lab retain the enclosed
- {recording until the_goncluaion of t
0§

on 8/23/65_Wand ( ()
Management Corp., 2 th St., NYC, declined to make
available to the FBI Lab, without a court order, the sound track 57
from yhich the Wand record, "Louile Louie" was recorded.

* on 8/23/65, m
had no_obJection to ng a copy o e original recording

from which the record "Loule ILouie" 143-A was made and the enclosed
recording was made in the studios of
C, in the presence of
d techniclans o e above

e avallable a mimeographed

so that he ollow
e\ enclosed recording. 7
' CC ~rﬁT‘

FBI LAB)
2 _ Detroit (145-&20) E&‘no
1l - New York R e e —

ENS RETAINST o LAD

TION & REVORT

<

SPECIM
FOR LAB A

d

@™ &

IhquSLSbuhgwlkndri@pﬂbdyont%el%yndlewMgsI%a

7



. that she had a two track recording of the original "Ioule Louie

° e
NY 145-2338

xplained that she had been mistaken
when she demed that the'record "Louie Louie"
had been made from a two track recording. She stated it had
not been made from a two track recording but from a one track
monaural recording. Subsequently, her sound engineers had

- simulated a stereo version and this had led her to believe

1

1

qstated that there 1s-no Separate voice
track recording or e record "Louie Louie" and that the

enclosed sound track is a copy of the sound recording from which
the Wand record "Loule Iouie! 143-A was made. She further
explained that to aid the listener in listening to this sound
track, her sound engineers had made the enclosed recording with
the intent of bringing out the voice sounds to the best of their
ability.

77



. - ' . 'FEDERAL BUREAU OF, INVESTIGA‘;—,\"’)N
RECORDED UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
8/26/65
Laboratory Work Sheet NO LABR FIEL 7
Re: UNSUB; 45 rpm Recordlng . File # 145.2961 “”*/
"Loule Louie" , Lab. # D-486786 AV
—_ POSSIBLE ITOM . ' .
00: DETROIT ’
Examination requested by: SAC, NEW YORK (145-2338) L 8/23/65
Examination requested: Document Date received: 8/2u/6 e
v
Result of Examination: Examination by:

A ﬂ)ﬂlfih1iﬂﬂd¢vu4\u-u cﬁb @F’;L,Cnftifgir QZ :§i¢1§/ﬂﬂzlz*ﬂaf‘2 .y,
Lo il C£L44£h1444 Y <:

ALL

.. | | | brc
Specimens submitted for examination

L4
K1 Tape made from the original recording from which
the record "Louie Louie" 143-A was made in the

studios of Wand Management Corp., 254 W. 54th Sti;;‘
NY.C “

ALSO SUBMITTED: Mimeographed copy of the words to
. "Louie Louie"

i
C(j ,g:.—‘d




“ai _ LABORAYORY _a ’ 1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

s To:  FBI, New York (1#5-2338) bate:  September 16, 1965

UNSUB; %S ¥pa
*Louie Louie®
POSSIBLE ITOM
00: Detroit ..

1!5-2951
' D-'l85785

Reference:

_ Examination requested:

Remarks:

SEP 1 § 1990 |-
COMM.FBI

U
BECETIAED

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

TELETYPE UNT ]
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
S WASHINGTON, D. C.
to: FBI, New York Date: September 16, 1965

RS _FBIFile No. 185-2961
< Re: UNSUB; %5 rpm Recording Lab. No. D-486786 AV
- "Louie Louie”
eeiot POSSIBLE TTOM . oovwom v toioipe T e

Specimens received E .

KL Tape nade fron the or1 1na1 recording fron which the recovd i
®*jouie Louie" 143-A was made 1n the studios of Wand Hanagement ‘
Corp., 25% W, Buth Bt., WYC ... . . il

ALSO SUBHITTBD. !1neographed copy of thc words tb 'Lduio Loﬁlc" 

Result of exaninationz

- A conparison was nade ef tho roeording on the tdge
described above as specimen X1 with the recording on the disk,
submitted by the Detroit Office and described as cpecinau Q3
in this case and no audible diffemm wem hoted, .

Specimen X1 and the "ALSO SUBMITTED" naterial are

o _4'“ '-f. s

l‘etained .
¢

Tolson
Betmont —________
Mohr
Deloach —
Casper
Collahan

Conrad
Evans

Gale
Rosen

Sullivan
Tavel

Trotter ______
Tele. Room

- . . B R
. PP R ’ R4 e
Holmes

S )
Gandy

. watL Roou (1 teLeTYPE UNIT [
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call from

ichigan, regarding this record. "
appegred on 2 20 00 gt the ¢ 2 of ROBERT J. GRACE

with

_Michigan,

.

Both office

of Mr. GRA
Supervisor Detroit, and
Assistant Engineer in Charge, Federal Communications
Commission, 1029 Federal Building, Detroit.

They stated that they had the above-mentioned
record with them and that this record is a 45 r.p.m. re-
cording of the song "Louie Louie". They stated that this
record has become very popular over the radio stations
which cater to the teenageé 'rockin roll" fans in the greater
Detroit area and is considered to be "a best seller"™. They
stated that when this record ("lLouie Louie") is played
on 33 r.p.m. speed, obscene and suggestive words can be
interpreted in this song. They made available a copy of
the words to this song as they interpreted the song after
listening toit played nukerous times om the 33 r.p.m. speed.

Alsd on 3/31/6%*
John C. Fuhrmann Junior High School, 515 4 Mile Road, :

Warren, Michigan, telephonically contacted the Detroit FBI
Office to adviseé that he had found a sheet of paper on a .
student at this school which contained obscene words to
the song "Louie Louie". He stated he questioned the student
and the student told him that this is a popular song and
when played on a 33 r.p.m. speed, the obscene and suggestive
words cah be fairly interpreted in the song "louie Louie",

° and all stated
that teenagers are "buying up" the recor uie louie” and
believed by them to be playing it on 33 r.p.m. speed.




DE 145-420

o Mr. GRACE on 3/30/65, contacted Dearborn, Michigan,

Radio Station WKNR whic een s and plays mostly
"rockin roll" records. stated he would
1576; telegraph the record company New York City to obtain the

lyrics to "Louis Louis',., The Radio ‘Station WKNR received
a elegram from SEPTER Records giving the
correct copyrighted lyrics to "Louis Louis'" and they are
as follows:

"LOUIS LOUIS OH YEA AWAY WE GO

YEA YEA YEA YEA YEA LOUIS LOUIS OH BABY AWAY FINE LITTLE GIRL
SHE WATTS FOR ME ME CATCH THE SHIP ACROSS THE SHIP SEA I
SAILED THE SHIP ALL ALONE I NEVER THINK ILL MAKE IT HOME
LOUIS LOUIS AWAY WE GO THREE NIGHTS AND DAYS WE SAIL THE

SEA ME THINK OF GIRL CONSTANTLY ON THE SHIP DREAM SHE

THERE I SMELL THE ROSEIN HER HAIR LOUIS LOUIS OH BABY

AWAY WE GO ME SEE JAMAICA MOON ABOVE IT WONT BE LONG ME

SEE ME LOVE ME TAKE HER IN ARMS AND THEN I TELL HER I

NEVER LEAVE AGAIN LOUIS LOUIS OH YEA AWAY WE GO"

The FBI Laboratory is requested to examine this
record in a effort to discern any obscene words and suggestive
overtones that may be cohtained in this recording when played
on 33 r.p.m. speed. It is noted that when this record was
played in the Assistant United States Attormney's Office on
3/30/65, it was difficult to get all the words in this song.

It is requested that the ¥BI Laboratory return
this record to the Detroit Office after examination has been
completed.

LEAD

NEW YORK
AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK:

Will contact Wand Company, 1650 Broadway, New York,
regarding the recording '"Louie Louie'" in an effort to obtain
the lyrics contained in th¥s record.

2
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA'TION

00; peero;t

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .
I B LAB FILE
S Lubomtory Work Sheet A .
¢ ‘ Re: USSUB; 45 r.p.m. Recording . ' File# 348-8961
"Louis Louie™ . e T 0 % Lab.# 478135 AV
‘ POSSIBLE ITO® = 1. o= : R

boum on one suo tln
‘title "Loufe l.onh (mehard Bem) THE IIW ‘

One Im 45 r.p.u. reoording

L
™m
j‘;
&
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-3 Tou-ii Ch, no. Oread ner way dovm low.
2t ) This line least elez>.

. There is & Pine little Firl =ziting for me.

7 Sne2 is jusy 2 girl across the w2y, .
s Ymen T teke her gll alone,
She's never the girl I lay ai honme..

(Chorus)

Tonicht at ten I'1l lay her e&zain

e'il fuel your girl and by ihe wey

And ... on that chair I'1l lay her there.
I felv wy tone «. 8h.. in her hair.

Ste hed 2o rog on, 1 moved avove.
't be loxrg she'll slip it off.
her in ry erms and then
17 her I'¢ rether 1szy her agein.

of

»



FEDERAg: BUREAU OF IN\@.3TIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
DETROIT DETROIT 10/29/65 8/18-10/26/65
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE 8Y TYPED BY
SA

CHARACTER OF CASE
o UNSUB; 45 r.p.m. Recording
e ( "Louie Louie'

/{ e T

POSSIBLE 1TOM b‘](

meremenc:  Report of AN : o-tro::.
- dated 7/30/65. ‘

: \L P -
\(\,,5_,, LEAD
i 1o DETROIT

AT DETROIT, MICHIGAN:

will maintain contact with Assistant United States
Attorney ROBERT J. GRACE and obtain and report his decision
as to prosecutive action in captioned matter.

)
i
f

Pending Prosecution Over 6 Months A%
Pending Over One Year (/o

APPROVED s"ﬁ@,’,‘,&%zem _ DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: REG <
&) - Bureau (145-2961) ' 7 A 5 w8
1 - USA, Detroit / 5‘2—&2‘;/’
1 - FCC, Detroit :
3 - Detroit (145-420) 18 NOV' 1 (965 “Eo5—
Yy
4.2
DISSEMINATION nscp'm: gr ATTAGCHED REPORT NOTATIONS
AGENCY /€ ¢ .I(/}'\) oL
REQUEST RECD. %ZA "/ Q.e)' - i:
DATE FWD. ...... .-l.l/_?/..é__ﬁ' ITTSSSEER LT
HOW FWD. __.... zomeeet ™ I
oo B G | e
'/ ATARE ERPED R
. % . V.S, GOVERNMINT PRINTING OFFICK 16—76324-1
/!,
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DE 145 -420

ADMINISTRATIVE

One copy of this report is being furnished the
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)., Detroit, Michigan,
inasmuch as this recording of the song ''Louie Louie'" was played
over local radio stations in the Detroit area, and the FCC
authorities at Detroit had received a complaint regarding
this record.

Three copies of instant report have been designated
for the Detroit Office in view of the fact it is anticipated
that other offices having received inquiries concerning "Louie
Louie" requesteéd to be furnished with the results of
investigation as set forth in instant report.

- B* -
COVER PAGE




Ul\.iD STATES DEPARTMENT OF .@uTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIWS

Copy to: 1l - USA, Detroit
1l - FCC, Detroit

Report of: SA _ Ofic: Detroit, Michigan

Date: 10/29/65
Field Office File #: 145-420 Bureau fllc 52 145-2961
Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

45 r.p.m. Recording
_"Louie Iouie"

Character: POSSIBLE INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF
OBSCENE MATTER
Synopsis: FBI Lab. determined ,on 9/16/65, that a tape nadeﬁ

"louie lLouie", supplied by
w Wand Mapnagement Corporation, when
compared with a sc submitted previously by t i
j ned no audible differences.

Jerden Music, Inc.,furnished information
regarding the history of recordings of '"Louie Louie'" and
adv ent controversial 45 r.p.m. re in

by '"The Kingsmen', in 1963.
eases the record to Wand Management, whic
distributes it under the Scepter label, and that the
recording was hurrieédly produced and the techni

the record defi ot obscene.

MLimax Music CO.?“published origina

version of ”Louie Louie", in 1957, and presently, S
royalties from recording made by "The Kingsmen.ﬁ
furnished original lyrics submitted for copywriting,o
3/22/87, and noted they are definitely not obscene and
are identjcal t hose published for "The Kingsmen"
version.mﬁxrnished editorial publi d b

 bic
L7D

station ’ reveport, uisiana, which
said expressed -on
"

» Yho recorded the controversial
version of 'Louie lLouie", upon interview reported it
definitely contained no obscenity.

This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 18 the property of the FBI and is loaned to
Your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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DETAILS:
.:O_.,,:q. !
3 o By communication dated August 23, 1965, the New  York
{Wt office advised as follows:
izl ?L‘.d%at ik o Sﬁq gcline ioma e
able 1o eera ureau aborafory,
&& % er, the soun ro WhICPl W&nd record
COI’ e )
&#39; She hadno_ objection tmaking a aufpy the original
i’ ' 1 AU A e arM
the r@cmmm‘aéﬂ‘udlds 0¥.!.g 8nau
Co Street or City, |the €sence
of 3A &#39;als and
technic ans o the above corpor ton. made
available emmeoaraphed dy the words "Louie Louie" SO
tredy could befollowe whelhstenlng to the recording. -
1&#39;: -&#39;. - 18 1 1]
11 o o "dltht ."F 1"De&#39:/ bk
an when she  had previously advised that the record "Louie Louie"
. had been made from dwo-track recording. She stated it had not
¢t been made from dwo-track recording but from ane-track monaural
-1,. I recording. Subsequently, her sound engineers had simulated a
) stereo version and this had led her to believe thatshe had awo-
BB track recording of the original "Louie Louie."
o : . : [ .
&#3(91’&8;%%9"&#39’f&#39’ tatEd that tnere IS repara tlo ce
ég'%_ ’ track recording for the rédgounie Louie" and that the sound
1Tr|| - track is aopy ofthe sound rioanding \iinéch land=rebord
" "Louie Louie" W&sA made. She further explained that to aid
€Y 4 the listener iistening to this doarid her sengideers
had made the recording with the intent of bringing out the voice
WJS§ sounds the  bestof their ability. s
4-»
1.4 The aforementioned recording, made ithe studios of
. 43 the \Wamédgement Corporation, dhugust 23, 1968,
- 8529, forwarded to the Federal Bureau of Investigation Laboratory for
the purpose of comparing tresording with the disc  \hlaidh

beean nrevioiiclv fiirniched to the | ahoratorv bv the Detroit Office
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"K1 Tape made from the original recording from which
the record "Louie Louie" 143-A was made in the studios of Wand
153 Management Corp., 254 W.  54th St., NYC
'&#39’92":0\LSO SUBMITTED: Himeographed copy ofthe wordsto "Louie Louie"
"Result of examination: - Av
&9 =2
). "A comparison was made of the recording on the tape
S-&#39,.<t Y1 described above as specimen K1 with the recording onthe  disk,&#39;
it submitted by the Detroit Office and described as specimen Q3
in this case and no audible differences were noted."
3%
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DE 145-428+#39;1D EBWY. ESTREAU

Dole

| ZveR#H89, AM&H#39;> 1"y

axcnannflsnnv wie original writer andartist of the

Louie was originally recorded under the Fli

In 1956 Les Angelels C%Iggrnla lowever, |
,  _ _ &

song, "Louie
record label

was
not successful.

In 1961
recording under
came the Il hit
tionally, but

iSeattle the lailers nade a
the Etiquette record label. -This recording be-
in the Seattle area. It was distributed na-

it was not <hit national level.

group lamwn

on the

In 1963 the lailer&#39;s  record was being played
station KGO in Portland, Oregon. The

KISI was not authorized tplay it. 1SI

RER tBHASE, "

and in

a great
conpeting station,
prevailed upon the

= the

1963 this record be-

cane

aware

record was 0 cene if played at dikrent speeds. Be stated t
record is not obscene. He pointed out that the Kingsnen did not
kadbw of the lyrics and&#39;in dons@nces their recording
technigue was poor iron a protesssional standpoint. lowever, he
stated definitely it is not obscene. ‘le stated that possibly the
rimabr the record was obscene  contributed tiis sales re-
cord; however, he pointed out that ithis viere, it was en-
tirely unintentional. _ - &#39;
lewas advise by the Seattle "lost Intelligence”
that the Governor oi Indiana had banned the record, and he
heard that the nanagenent of the lingsnent vpdaaning alaw
suit against the state . of lichigan because of its being banned.
|
o
[21] .. *<t..#==148- 62

£/2]-265

This do_curnecdntains neilherecommendation: noconclusions othe FBL.Il is the properiy of the FBI andls loaned&#39;0 *@°oey"
Il andts conterase nolo bedislribuled oulsigeur agency. -8&HB9;

0N/

of thehargeghe Ilngsmen&
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) ] um ¢<>mPany¥, me, ea
Ridgely Drive, los Angeles, alifornia, telephone 9311-4033,

voluntarily appeared atthe  hos Angeles Office of the Federal
Bureau of  Investigation inesponse to delephonic request
b Ior appointment to see him concerning the sbogie Louie.
‘Louie ..- - 1ch wasor ;44L -- &#39; At that
t8HS9; CHARD
"&ERRY -pe omer. um-4"18I!0 ongers
is_believed to b Working in. night
f fomis, ar n *dayrote this
it W
ﬂgc?—m R a&?g@ eaian
mus vansithe original recording s&#39;Louik Couie."-
1922 | e.xhibited the ormm  lyricsto this song
which had  been submitted tor eopyrighting to Washington, D.C. "
t|on number was .
#13 .
“.. Dbservedtebetmighitazes, oy -
the sheet msie tor Louie Louie I was conquered to t
- _or| inal yrics and found to  be jdentical. . Thelyrics p-of ~
Louie Lomeés notedthe sheet n_> SIS
P V. g#39- = &#39; L~ v
"mun: mum l&#39; 1" !
"~ mum mum
. _B#39;
-7[3 |
é@; "32 s
Verse 1
o rms mm- am, sSSWA n»l- onus )
2
5.3, £>4-3 ISAIIE nm-~sslI&#39;_" 0
N - 1ssvxn@" on » ~
A 18#39;:.x.XNxS1&#39;: @&#39;."&#39;<
7 B 92— TRHIY: >EH3Y » .92 )
tbe T T nateatt4J £~5 420

SA&%IQ 54?953%881 es8§: ¢el1f6m IBAOPEdell @h 825

b V7 V-3dickiate

This dozumentain: neéammmendatioosrmlusiorisafF§l-is : proﬁgerlﬂ> Fllelleeoed to yo@gency

Bondioomer": are notlo bedistributed outsidevour aaencyv. &#38#39:  &#39:  vw~- 1>
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Verse 2. . 4,

"mass mums Am:

-nus WZ SuUmo &#39:rrm"sm
MHINK em ™
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on mm SsHIP "™&#39;. A

| DREAM SHERE
| SMELL rm-2 aosn

nw Trma &#39; ""&#39;
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Verse X#39; &#39:- &#39;
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it was recordedogne i _ingsn_1le n for
erden Records. This recording under —
done

ﬁ,?.L&#39;&#39;&#39;

1&#39 L &#39;
_M&#sg ~&#39;-10.

1&#§%3935-—

~&#39 =&#39;.~=-

—%n

§§9 &#39:i.T=-1
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2632,

i&gg —&#3b lC

11’7 ~r&#39;
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92 £'8
%#39; 7=5.5%

92.

&H3Pp2—
Y_%&#39;

éxféz@#2839;

15 P&#39 8-
. &#39;1

Y%:
&#325‘#53-39

f&#39;:.
<~ 5&#39,,,-.

My .
{SQ

1 n

;;m_

" &HBIW EH#3Y;: 1 ..
‘#39;-

_very successful so that &#39;
itwas also under Decca, Mercury and Columbia labels, »
among others.

CHRSRIK i S Bt ord b
produced by  Wand Reco Company, New York @ty, the release
rbe [
mdicati “receivetiat ' ong
{n January tion arose in Shrevepdrt, .
ouisianaaheut Iyrrcs eing pornographic. Theadio
station |n Shreveport requested aopy orthe lyrics and
mdrcat the would n record Qver he air without
g whtedribeldy sufig ?—@rd ? had féceived
some complarn from listeners and other individ srvho claimed
the lyrics were pornographic. _
communications s reg and hoped the Cli gbe
straightened out. He noted themusic issung ina calypso
style, which makes it very difficult to understand. He received

ig} "Horariil ™ poridgraphiic edatlarﬁjﬁ’ﬁgj” 3051 39;
Se¢ aec”f)attédw We@?:”??%xt nf theitwdtlbe very

frcutto understand. Bihad never heard or such grocedure
being done inthe past. '82#39 1 &#39;
&#39; Because =~ orhis desireto  solvethis  riddle, habtained
aopy orThe Kingsmen version oi "Louie Louie." He listened to
this record on#5 RPMand saidit  de nitely followed the lyrics
as they had been originally prepared in 1957. At 33 RBI, he
found the language used to be unintelligible. He noted that it
distener had ascript togo bywhich claimed to have the  words
being sung, the listener light receive the impression he had

8
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fags- there was script but
P2-&#39::  COPY of it. He would like to see
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very over
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b 1 LLos A@eles Offlce W|th i §tor a s m&eﬁg rt L Ol

immediate y erena ter, was in accordance with his views
concerning allegations of obscenity in "Louie Louie.":
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Ey I'"the "Kingsmen

&#39;

1 . EDE?-URCEMESTIGA&#% 1
A &30 ;

Portland, Qragjon, advised of t e en 0 e g n er

"viewing  agent. He was advised that Hmuld consult an attorney

before making any statement, that he did not have to make any

{ statement, and that any statement he did make could be used
. against  him in oOurt,. yer =, H, Q; .., . e,

be s lveleteeeesee -

-L &#39; . : - e

oneldentlfl c ) mself -as memb rof the § ee roup, ~
CP ehasbeersnarefor over& hgt

certain persons profess to hear obscene yords in the group&#39;s

secording of the song, Louie Louie" -but” soffar as he is con-
-_ cerned the words they claim to hear simply do notexist -on
thextord. He "said thecording was originally done on -~
the west coast overs year ago and the group simply selected
a standard version of the lyrics. vaith short practice
:§7 session and certainly no deliberate attempt to include any
__Obscene or suggested wording the initial tape recording vyas ,
4 1The original recording sold hoorlyffor ._se,vera

months on the west coast and was later recorded on tb eHand &#39

- ¢.JaB8b; yin llewyiork. . ~$onenonths a_1 ter~~=thal:, 3aimiton 38I8
the hi of W(%/bs.cenlty in the recording” laros&#39; Hesafd  to &#39‘put ~

an end to this and to establish their own position, the Hand

corporation farwarded record to the Federal Comunications

Comm|SS|on at Washlngton and it is his belief that
he Commission_. bservedoobscenltyln

qd@éggwgtﬁﬁwt%@ﬁ JeIRS LY Stﬁ&t@?&b%’tf’@ 188#3

98&#39;_ 4 "¢ +z>.§ J=| -5~ -&#39; P& 391~

were.e®eliberm

include any obscenity the recqrdingand I_-tis-his : —
92/ on¥thosewhcwantto hearsuchthlngscanreadlt into the

- voca -Hesaid he has heard others point outpwhere the suggested
obscenlty exists in the recording bdt _e.ai_;-mot make out phat they.
%iﬁﬁ?l’ &#39 ylvw-==t ~ eaves 0* e S
s
12~
" &#39; Detroit 14s 420
s 0 er Iassachusstts 5 n|.#¢Bo_ston_1145-3 8e5
9ty
bv D~&#39;e dicme@/1/55

lhis document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of lhe FBI.I1is Ihs pvoporty of Ihe FBlond is loaned lo YOW®9°"¢Y
Il onditsconienlsare nOlBe dinribuvedOuisideyour agency.
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I Date 9/7/55
| W8-S tity _
Y _ agent, could ~consult with an attorney
before making any statement, thathe  didt have to  make any
&#39.."8~ .92 statement, and that any statement he did make could be used .
. g~ ALy il H&H# |&#39;=f* -§. """ AABH 9 -&439;--
&#39, EH39.BAl&HIZIRIME 1. gﬁ
391 57 Bm n D iB.am
&#39:0! t e was _ .
&H3O7 Y92 comp @ 5phad sp robscene  words in
353.4. ~ &#39; recording  of the song L9ie&#39;jhe veouddrs
t=1&#39:5~""-. that this was notelibeu  ra tely true an ea dhe others _
0V, selected  atandard ljoic recording, changed itnot atall, 1
¢-T-&#39;_ and after short practice recorded iat seattle, liashington
g =" around January 1963.fe  dhl record sold  onthe west coast
" primarily for several months without criticism and was later
d T puton the Wand labelin New York in axact duplication of &#39;
the earlier record since itwas recorded only once. &#39;  "&#39;
Q
1-2 &#39vo2 -For several months  rthe Band label  nothingwas
said of the obscenity which some jclaim to hear, or at least
-3 nothing of the complaint had come to ~-their attention, until
. | itwas  b&oned radio and public performance by the  Governor
| of Indiana. He said the "Kingsmen" and thwnagement have
attempted to counter the charge but apparently the more said
about it the more the talk,of tbbscenity spreads.
T 92e does not admitofcomplainants that
e &#39;-the words exist  .even&#39; accidentally becausehe does not belieize

they fdo and contended:-Ythat» those ishowant  to hear jtluhgs "
L / have apparently mterpreted an unintelligible  sounding ofjuords
ééésﬁag &#39;_ wiech

honestly inserted  ,_ A
Si? ~ - . -z
I~ P 1
Q t

4-_87"-

 &#19;928#39;
In$ " . .
Tz 10, &#39; ~- - m ibetroit 145-4 20
* ki, 0,, 8/25/65 0, Chicopee, Massachusetts pu.,#&#39;Boston1115- 385
153";-4&#39;2";&#39;
oh

o8 OE

Ihis document contains neilher recommendoiions nor ronclulions 0| lhe FBI. Il is the properly of lho FBI and Is loaned to Y°92"°Q°"<Y
It and uls conventore nol lo be dinribulod oulside your agency
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Om 9/7/55
= i
8 I
lea, - regOn was | |
430: agent, "he could  consult with an attorney before making any
if’??#%gfi ’ statement, that he did not have to make  any statement and that
1_?;;&- if he did make any_st a te;nent it could be_.used_against him in
I~ . €els " dsae mﬂi@&)call A gro
47& W tKe ngsmen , and that e; with the other members of that
e - group have  been aware forover  gear  that certain people con-
tend their ~ recording of  FLouie Louie" contains obscene  wording."
He said he doesnot Dbelieve this iSO since he  cannot make
out the obscene words in the recording that others suggest are A
there. Head been told the obscene wording is more under- &#39:-
standable &3 1/3 RPM thatthe proper 4%PM  speed; but
considers this ridiculous because tplay the record at a
spbed than was intended is to distort the vocal and if
any wording thus became  abscenity it would be entirely 4
accidental. ,- i~ - o A P§* .g* .~ s
R _&H39; he , certain theravasueliberate
: intenton  his part  or that dheothers to utter an obscenity
fin ~theone andonly recording they made of thesong. andhe
1 believes such obscenities are actually non-existent. &#39;
. 92&#39;/
I
|
rm: tr 4
f
2%:
. ¥-
&#39; X_ C92.
&#39 &#39
E -r&#39;
-&#39;9:£&#39;1:~*
- EH%A -&#39; liletroit 145-420

as

on 8/25/65 O, Chicopddassachusetts ~FBo#ton 11385

étah 5 boas/65

,Dofe drcioted

lhis documonl zomoins neilher recommendations nor conclusions of lhe FBI Ilis Ihe pbperly the FBid Is loaned lo yO92.08539;
It and reonlsnls  ore not lo be distributed outside your agency.
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aW Oregan, was advised as tthe n erv ew ng

2-5- |_f72|a§a mentihatedicnoha a%mrnﬁélmlytafné%fﬂﬂd

5 ny statement he madecould be used_againsthim in court?

ez A volunteered eanasstueewfollmm&#@&

formation ied himself a member ofecal

Louie” on 13,1963, at the _HJ
S, Northwest Studios,  11th Avenue, i?-
Tlg_qlf The Kingsmen" are under the ranagement &#39;

e Seattle, Washington, and the recording was one or them-
z selves  under the label JERDEN". ~"

_%ﬁ He said the song and lyrics had been vatiiben *

'53;. nine years before and those used by the "Kingsmen" were the

$53 standard sold at any music publisher. _%he song was quickly
.recorded with one or two&#39;run+throughs and no dhange the »

Ww-&#39; standard  lyrics was made f-any the woeal group. ae said
there was certainly no attempt made to inJect obscene wording i
and that and the others do not believe any such wording
exists on the riecord sqtﬁte those whose minds profess

I they exist.

" the sea,std

—JERDEN a e n_ e northwest and about five nonths laterj~
V.o it was pressed on the~"Wand" label although it wasnot re-»,
recorded but the original tape was used;;~f W, 8;* :

o Around Janary 15, 1964, the &#39;Kingsmeteived an
inquiry fro  afe thé wire services concerning the suggested
obscene wording and were told that the ®@bévernor Indiana  had
banned the m&ying the record on the air or in any public

¢ H. performnce. A month or so&#39;befor¢ghat an individual unknown
to them put through a call to a hotel where they were staying

and said he had detected obscenity when the record was~played,

‘at a rafe 33 1/3 RPMra&her than the EﬁB?' ) 420: vuhlch was

4
Sr? 7 " _s 4 &#393 o Detr0|t 145 420

S on as/25/65 a»"nl=>-=e@e#»»=e tt]:a~&#39;»"-as
I 2y _sA Haditsd

&#3%bésiment contains neither recommendation: nor conclusions of tR&l. It is "*0 PR#39;0P9rthe FBI and Is loaned to your Oge ty
Il and uscontentsore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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One copy  of this report is being furnished the Federal
Communications Commission FCC!, Detrait, Michigan, inasmuch as
this recording of the song "Louie Louie" was paged local
radio stations in the Detroit area, and the FCC authorities at
Detroit had received aomplaint regarding this record.

_Three copies of inesoamt have been designated
for.the Detroit Office in view of the fact it ianticipated that
other offices having received inquiries concerning "Louie Louie"
may request  to be furnished with the results of investigation as
set forth in instant report.&#39;
|
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&#39; 2- Date
151¢
| 1Q!
alifo "
b7D nos t%l géle=1°
OUIe
.. 3<§&f--. . . .
| a h|n - d against  himin
"tourt 8?H3§m that had the right®
;&e oa
<IB#39;-
BY 1k —g439:- - 4
ththe  Kingenen
aheet rfarsic _
theeo uie lame _ awiginally?-
rrritten did not any ob étnity. He doee not
i- believe n obscenit aough lenguage ian record, and
| has never d(\)/?]% lo. >y Y g_ g % Y &#39;-
o &#39; Itaor the Xingeneq version of the rpabrd out
by \W¢aondla, he never received any complaints ondications
that eoneone thoughtthe  £31-ice were obscene, dhat there was
! another aet dyrics. " xereaftcr, however, he would occasionally
~= 1le#39;02.8#30; be dsked a friend ath e lyrical Bnee one oneheda arentpp y
' tof  obscene lyrics to aceowany the 80113.
i.- with thin type of rock and roll nueic, a lenor
e heard Inrbhing being said that  he imegtaed.
Ir re hae never aeen the reported aorit or language. g - »
> + 1 &#39A_
BT
&g
,%8
-er
22 . Detroit o 1&5-#20
Q7 %n 11/2/65 0O, be Argelee, taiiromia H|°KLoe Auge'IAe\a&5-755
o re

b DO,, d,c,’,ec, 11/2/65

This doéument contains neither recommendations nor conclusions at the FBI. It ts the properly atthe FBI and Is loaned to your agency
It and Its contentsore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Onecopy dhis resport being furnished the Federal
Communications Commission FCC!, Detroit, Mlchlga iaasmuch
Whesso, this recording  oi the sorg“Louie Louie” was ed local
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Copy to.

o DSSH ? of om™:

U&#39; .. DEASR T MEIN HOF

L"ED:.R/92 . E"U"=..__AL- OF INVESTISAT!-_!&#39;»

1 FCC, Detroit
&#39;_ Defrdichigan

RS ¢
quadThas-. ) i
R Keld Filevi Brille=aut:
- if ,&#3§9 .
"&#39;8:u
e g | &H#39; rmxnown summer;
5 > 49.n. Recording
I&# g 2 "Louie Louie"
T§*
tH, o
gt "M Posslsmz INTERSTATE rnansroxrramon
% OBSCENB MATTER A -
Synopsis: -
ggg On 12/2/65, RCBERT J. GRACE, Detrott,
. . advised that in his opinion the investigation
. 1 1 &#39 y 4} of instant natter disclosed no evidence of a
Ire ITO! violation and that was, therefore,
recommending that further investigation
be conducted.
-3..
DETAILS: |
3
Vétv” On December 2, 1A&Sstant United States
iy Attorney ROBERT  J. GRACE, Detroit, stated that he  thoroughly
S0 J reviewed the results of investigation conducted in instant
vi Q- caseand wasof the dpation there no evidence of a
L WZ violation of the Federal Interstate Transportation of Obscene
E: Hatter Statutes. He said that therefore, wasommending
» that fumtdestigation in this matter be conducted.

C.-
--92
.._&#39; &#39;-.4
ié
NG #39:-:

S-f#39; at
~~a.1&#39; 1r.

Thisocumen! contains neitherecommendatlons noonclusionsahe FBI It

Your agency at andms contents are not to be dxstrlbuled outside your agency

is the propertydhe PB! andlfoaned to



SAC, lew York 45-3338!

. Director, re: 45-2961!

21".2"-

?;s br UNSUB; 45 rim . Recording
Q31-onie Louie

Eae: POSSIBLE  HQ

n
I ; I 00: Detroit

Of}

L7<

October

10, 1966

&#39 ~1? ~&#39 -~5-  -» Beurlet 8/33/65 and 18! laboratory report D-486786 AV
Xy fmwarded Ear York on 9/16/65.
#_V:'.L=f>;
e E In accordance with your request and referenced letter,
- LF] the tape recording from the record "Louie Louie" and the
.-.':%#- ggég #8o-5 nlmeographed copy of the words "Louie  Louie are returned
) | herew You e guided by the opinion oi the
¢ t T@“Ob aria). K

II mp E Ianage nt Corporation, 854 |I.
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UNITED STATES  c092:&#39; NMENT

"~ ./1/lemoranidum _ -~

TO = DIRECTOR, FBI &3}#31; 3/17/6n
3% ATTENTION: ERIBORATORY

»2L0-08#3
o ASPROM  ISAN, DIEGO 45-mzwP! /"
P et ~& i &#39,C,¢F .
] SUBJECT; QQAMB9; » ;. : L3&#39;

T650 BROADWAY /
’iﬁ—g fzmw  YORK, NEW YORK - -
T;%fg.%l__: ~ ~rrom
= bu ingoCallforni af;mm QnQgranh.re
entltled ui_<~2, dthe®&H39; aap he |
1111 sung by RICHARD BERFWbo which are enclosed for™ the
RBboratory.
v in-=record _ was aplg)arently
manufactured by the Wand Corporation, 1650 Broadway,
York City, New York.
CINVIEH39 e .
e alortiiii I'T
*§g Imperial Beach, of the lyrics were 830
: 92. m8§6-8#39;8vailable by o stated that her daughter
WL#gsg- . received them tattending the University of
_'Cly, oz Washington at Seattle Washington. 1
o e pla -dth.. <11
775'-'Y L. attempt to determ| if the words were clearly intelligible . 1
e R and \irere, fact, obscene. He stated tbat the equipment !
" &#39:-2  available thim he wasble to ascertain if the lyrics 4
to the song Louie Louie were obscene, dhdrefore, made 1
e the record and lyrics available to the San Diego Office 3
E for examination by the FBI Laboratory. '
-t — :
~% f 11=1shl d sun ersah. <hd i
11 C/~ tta record is available at local record dealers and, 4.
in  fpotchased another record entitled Louie Louie ;
I
3F

' 2 sablicto RED-&#34%3, L/ )
F) M , 61&#39;1_r. 4 . _;_'.._..v92_? 0s-
| 839, #3017 % —— * & #3 9 ; n



SD I1&5 NEw
produced by "Records, if rnia", also
a sung by RICHARD BERRY. he played
the record but determined F: 2} words w ICh were
B 51 ¢ intelligible were not obscene.
he believes several versions
%i’) L71 of the same s ouie Louie" are available for distribution
Vo P through recordshops butonly the one producely wand
,_"_?13-532#39;;"% possibly falls uhder purview of obscene matter.
9 011 - Itis requested that thecord be reviewed at
E£ the FBI Laboratory with regard to its character and also
.8, -? compared with specimens of similar records which may  have
g-)?vs-", &#39; been submitted to the Laboratory.
92.r. - I I
e wishes that neithies
record nor he copy  of the lyrics be returned to him, and,
therefore, the Bureau is requested to dispose of the evidence
upon completion of its examination.
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»1e_en~~
., 37 @he 45 rID honogra reotitied "DUI! LOUIS
I Richard Berry! Tl g?\/ISpKI" amne cideand "IAUITZD &#39;
cas-ru Inn mun! IE2 nmsmm" dahe nu: nu.
ALSO SUBIITIED: Photocopy of rgpcged to record
"IDUIB DUI!
Aesnlt of czanination; _
Additional copy of the phonograph record described
above as specimen  @Mhs submitted by the Taifiga with a
1 letter dated 2/17/64 and captioned "Unknovn Subject; Ihonograph
lecord H3012 10018 Distributed B7 Uusc, IMOS.
-QF >1; Because the lyrics of the song ahe record, Q1,
could not be definitely determined in the laboratory examination,
P it could notbe  deternined whether @&l abscene record.
=-»:8-.-.-17-.
T 18530:7 Specimen G@id the A180 SUBIHTE material are
retained in the Bureau : Piles.
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UNITED STATES GO .NMENT
Memor ndum

To: HECTOR, FB&#39;4&#39; &BEFOTE'-5£13/64

ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

FROM - SANAA&h07! C!
suB ’|1=.ERRWASE-H|1- 4" A4l J
NBRQIRIORCkEN &#39;dBHR%Y 1.0 &#39

B eua0: ITOM 4
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Re San Diego letter tothe  Bureau dated 3/17/64; &#39;
and Bureau letter to San Diego dated 4/2/64.

:sv 51¢ 8§ Calif £§an Jd:viégd 5// 4 that__ghe phonggea
&V OF T Dot e tior o

Obj-CtiOn1D its being disposed of by  the FBI laboratory.
vO further investigationis to be conductedin "4

this matter. _ ~
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